Montage- und Betriebsanleitung

Montazni a provozni navod

Montage- og driftsvejledning
Instrucciones de montaje y de servicio
Notice de montage et d'utilisation
Asennus- ja kayttoohjeet

Installation and Operating Instructions
Odnyieg cuvappoAdynong Kai AeiTtoupyiag
Istruzioni di montaggio e per l'uso
Monterings- og bruksanvisning

Montage- en gebruikshandleiding
Instrugcées de montagem e funcionamento

Instrukcja montazu i eksploatacji

000600 BVVEHO

Monterings- och bruksanvisning

306 277 691 101 - 28/06 - 001

Automotive

Fiat Sedici, Sedici 16 / Suzuki SX4

1



T MIOXIMS T \ox105
M10x125 —

. Imtoxes 3
10,5x25%3 —% ~. | ‘/;\\ neg

T .
M10— Nl
‘XIL"\c"/LWOx%
M10x25 — ]| y
"e"T//‘ J;" .
B T
b . : ~.
10,5%25x3 —ﬁ | i /@710,5x25x3 l} M1OX1 15
Mio—8® . & &
‘ M10 - T B
5 %ﬁ%)/ ° M10x125— M10x105
6 14 \ M10x25 3
| |
' ~
! 7/J5 \\\ ! \} wgn
M10x30—%\ : ‘ 4 h 10,5x25x3 E‘) L I/ 5 d
M1Ox307%\ ‘ ‘ \ M10—8 g AT =2 M10x25
: /d) ‘ | NI -R g By P
S f/ —10,5x25x3 §>/ T
waon - L ~ 1 TP 1]
) © w10 & N e
\“ / Lj llbll 1 ‘
A ¢ @
o / @(p\@@m,mws 10,5x25%3 —’é}}i\/_‘/m o |
| ! % 0 (i J;\ |
- @ M08 S 105086 ©
\ M10 ] @iflvno 8
10,5%25x3 ‘ |
b I~ |
‘ \ S~
\ ]

13x26x30 —<)

105256 —D <

< ‘

(d5)

<
dy 3230 B = ‘ - —7
Mio—S @ Ry e

%}a 10,5X25X3 "\]\ \\\\ T i T npe

N ~ \\/Qb

M10 ) i

b
¢ \\)\\\

e \\%—meso
2" m10x30

<& 13x26x30
|

5 @7 10,5%25x3
13x26x30 \f/ & e
10,5x25x3 —O

MI0—©







Der Freiraum nach Anhang VII, Abbildung 30 der Richtlinie 94/20/EG ist zu gewahrleisten.
Volny prostor ve smyslu PFilohy VII, obr. 30 Smérnice ¢. 94/20/EG musi byt zarucen.
Frirummet skal overholdes iht. bilag VII, fig. 30 i direktiv 94/20/EF.

Debe garantizarse el espacio libre, conforme al anexo VII, imagen 30 de la directiva comunitaria
94/20/CE.

L’espace libre doit étre garanti conformément a I'annexe VII, illustration 30 de la directive 94/20/CE.
Liitteen VII, direktiivin 94/20/EY kuvan 30 mukainen vapaatila on taattava.
The clearance specified in appendix VII, diagram 30 of guideline 94/20/EC must be guaranteed.

Mpétrel va e¢ao@alileTal o eAcUBepOg XwpPosG cupewva pe 1o Mapdptnua VI, eikéva 30 Tng Odnyiag
94/20/EK.

Deve essere garantito lo spazio libero secondo I'allegato VII, figura 30 della direttiva 94/20/CE.
Frirommet etter tillegg VI, figur 30 i direktiv 94/20/EQF skal overholdes.

De tussenruimte volgens aanhangsel VII, afbeelding 30 van de richtlijn 94/20/EG moet in acht
worden genomen.

Deve ser garantido o espaco livre, conforme anexo VII, imagem 30 da Directiva Comunitaria
94/20/CE.

Zagwarantowac swobodng przestrzen zgodnie z zatgcznikiem VII, rysunek 30 dyrektywy 94/20/CE.
Glappet enligt bilaga VI, bild 30 i direktiv 94/20/EG ska garanteras.

00 © 600 5629 VGO

Max * bei zuldssigem Gesamtgewicht des Fahrzeuges
5o
\ * pfi celkové pfipustné hmotnosti vozidla
P

* ved tilladt totalvaegt for karetgjet
* con peso total autorizado del vehiculo

* max. 100 *

min. 65

* pour poids total en charge autorisé du véhicule

min. 140

* Ajoneuvon suurimmalla sallitulla kokonaispainolla

* at gross vehicle weight rating

* YIO TO ETITPETTTO YIKTO BAPOG TOU OXNUATOG

min. 32
min. 55
)

350 -420 *

000000600

* per il peso complessivo ammesso del veicolo

* ved kjgretgyets tillatte totalvekt

* bij toegestaan totaal gewicht van het voertuig
* com peso total autorizado do veiculo

e * przy dopuszczalnym ciezarze catkowitym pojazdu

* vid fordonets tillatna totalvikt

——
ma)( 3
0
@.\
Wmln. 75| min. 75
\ﬁ/
3
5| \%
gl \=
By (S
A o
3
——

max. 30°




00 V600 BB VOOOHO

Lieferumfang der Anhangevorrichtung

Objem dodani tazného zarizeni
Anhangertraekkets leveringsomfang

Volumen de suministro del enganche

Pieces comprises dans la fourniture de
I'attelage

Vetolaitteen toimituksen sisalto
Scope of delivery of tow bar

Mepiexopevo Tou TTakéTou TNG SidTagng
¢egng

Dotazione del gancio di traino
Leveringsomfang for tilhengerfeste
Leveromvang van de trekhaak

Volume de fornecimento do
acoplamento de reboque

Dostarczone czesci haka holowniczego

Dragkrokens leveransomfang

1 |1x
2 |1x
3 |2x
4 |1x
5 [1x
6 |2x 88,5
7 |2x e 76
8 |2x 72
9 |2x B———— M10x125 (8.8)
10 | 2x ——— M10x115 (8.8)
11| 2x {——— M10x105 (8.8)
12 | 4x = M10x30 (8.8)
13 | 8x (2 M10x25 (8.8)
14 | 18x ® 10,5x25x3
\".
15 | 4x 13x26x30
16 | 18x @ M10 (8)
17 | 1x
18 | 1x
19 | 2x
20 | 1x
21| 1x
22 | 1x
23 | 1x




00 0600080060

Lieferbare Ersatzteilumfange Anhangevorrichtung

Dodatelné nahradni dily tazného zarizeni

Reservedele, der kan leveres til anhangertraekket

Volumen de piezas de repuesto suministrables del enganche
Pieces de rechange disponibles pour I'attelage

Vetolaitteen toimitettavissa olevat varaosat

Available tow bar spare parts

KatdAoyog Twv d1a0£c1pwy avTaAAaKTIKWY TNG diatagng {eu¢ng
Pezzi di ricambio disponibili per il gancio di traino

Leverbare reservedeler for tilhengerfestet

Leverbare reserveonderdelen voor de trekhaak

Volume de fornecimento das pecas de reposicao do acoplamento de
reboque

Dostepne czesci zamienne haka holowniczego
Dragkrokens reservdelsspecifikationer

906 276 650 001 906 224 601 001
6-18 2,17-20

913 183 630 121 921 504 608 001
21 22

900 000 504 778
23




AnhéngevorriChtung (ohne Elektrosatz) 0

Hersteller: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalia-Bestell - Nr.: 306 277
Genehmigungsnummer nach Richtlinie 94/20/EG: el3 00-2284
Klasse:  AbL0-X Typ: 306 277
Technische Daten: maximaler D-Wert; 7,1 kN
maximale Stitzlast: 70 kg
Verwendungsbereich: Fahrzeughersteller: Fiat, Suzuki
Modell: Sedici, Sedici 16, SX4
Typbezeichnung: FY, FY????, FY????/?7?,

EY, EY????, EY??22?[?7?

Allgemeine Hinweise:

Fur den Fahrbetrieb sind die Angaben des Fahrzeugherstellers bzgl. Anhangelast und Stitzlast malR-
gebend, wobei die Werte der Anhé&ngevorrichtung nicht tiberschritten werden dirfen.

N . Anhangelast (kg) x Kfz. Gesamtgewicht (kg) 9,81
F | fur D-Wert-Ermittl : =
O T e NG e ngelast (kg) + Kiz. Gesamtgewicht (kg) ~ 1000~ (KN)

Die Anhangevorrichtung dient zum Ziehen von Anhangern, welche mit Zugkugelkupplungen ausgertstet sind
und zum Betrieb von Lastentrdgern, welche fir die Montage auf der Kupplungskugel zugelassen sind.
Artfremde Benutzung ist verboten. Der Betrieb muss den Stralenverhéltnissen angepasst erfolgen. Beim
Betrieb verandern sich die Fahreigenschaften des Fahrzeuges. Die Betriebsanleitung des Fahrzeugherstellers
ist zu beachten.

Bei Fahrzeugen mit Einparkhilfe kénnen nach Montage der Anh&ngevorrichtung Fehlfunktionen auftreten,
da Teile (Kugelstange, Kupplungskugel) im Erfassungsbereich der Sensoren liegen kdnnten. In diesem Fall
sollte der Erfassungsbereich angepasst oder die Einparkhilfe deaktiviert werden. Bei Verwendung von
Anhangevorrichtungen mit abnehmbaren bzw. schwenkbaren Kugelstangen ist eine Fehlfunktion nicht zu
erwarten, wenn die Kugelstange aus der Betriebsposition genommen wird.

Die vom Fahrzeughersteller serienmafiig genehmigten Befestigungspunkte sind eingehalten.
Nationale Richtlinien Uber die Anbauabnahmen sind zu beachten.
Diese Montage- und Betriebsanleitung ist den Kfz. - Papieren beizufligen.

Montagehinweise:
Die Anhangevorrichtung ist ein Sicherheitsteil und darf nur von Fachpersonal montiert werden.

Jegliche Anderungen bzw. Umbauten an der Anhangevorrichtung sind verboten. Sie fiilhren zum Erléschen
der Betriebserlaubnis.

Isoliermasse bzw. Unterbodenschutz am Kfz. - falls vorhanden - im Bereich der Anlageflachen der
Anhangevorrichtung entfernen. Blanke Karosseriestellen sowie Bohrungen mit Rostschutzfarbe versiegeln.

Betriebshinweise:

Samtliche Befestigungsschrauben der Anhangevorrichtung nach ca. 1000 Anhanger-km mit den vorgeschrie-
benen Anziehdrehmomenten nochmals nachziehen.

Die Kupplungskugel ist sauber zu halten und zu fetten. Werden jedoch Spurstabilisierungseinrichtungen, wie
z.B. die Westfalia "SSK" benutzt, muss die Kupplungskugel fettfrei sein. Die Hinweise in den jeweiligen
Betriebsanleitungen beachten.

Sobald an einer beliebigen Stelle ein Kupplungskugel-Durchmesser von 49,0 mm oder kleiner erreicht ist, darf
die Anhé@ngevorrichtung aus Sicherheitsgriinden nicht mehr benutzt werden.

Das Leergewicht des Fahrzeuges erhoht sich nach Montage der Anhangevorrichtung um 25 kg.

Anderungen vorbehalten.



D

Montageanleitung:

1)

2))

3)

4.)

5.)

6.)

7.)

Hinteren Sto3fanger demontieren, hierzu vorher die Abdeckungen in den Radhausern losen.
Rucksitzbank und Kofferraumabdeckung nach vorne klappen. Heck- und Seitenverkleidungen demontieren.
Kofferraumboden frei machen. Den Endschaldampfer aushangen

Bei ,a" befinden sich links und rechts auf dem Kofferraumboden Markierungen (Kreuze, siehe Skizze I).
Den Kofferraumboden zentrisch zu diesen Markierungen 10,5 mm bohren und entgraten. Die Platten 3 links
und rechts in den Kofferraum legen und bei ,a" mit den Schrauben M10x25 fixieren. Die Platten 3 ausrichten
und die Bohrungen , b“, ,c*, ,d“ sowie ,e" auf die Karosserie tibertragen / kornen. Die Platten 3 entfernen.
Die Ubertragenen Bohrungen ,b“, ,c“ und ,,d“ @22 mm sowie ,e" 10,5 mm bohren und entgraten.

Die Bohrungen ,,b“ und ,c"* von unten auf die Langstrager nach Skizze Il mittig anzeichnen / kérnen. Nun die
Langstrager von unten bei ,b“ und ,c* @12 mm bohren und entgraten.

Die Distanzrohre 6 bei , b*, die Distanzrohre 7 bei ,c* und die Distanzrohre 8 bei, d* vom Kofferraum her in
die Langstrager stellen. Auf die richtige Position der Distanzrohre 6 und 7 achten (siehe Skizze II)!

Die Platten 3 einlegen und die Schrauben M10x125 bei ,,b*, die Schrauben M10x115 bei , c* sowie die
Schrauben M10x105 bei ,,d“ durch die Platten 3 und die bereits eingesetzten Distanzrohre schieben.

Die Platten 3 bei ,,a“ und , e“ mit den Schrauben M10x25, Scheiben 10,5x25x3 sowie Muttern M10 am
Kofferraumboden lose anschrauben.

Das Grundteil 1 unter das Fahrzeug bringen und bei ,,b* und ,, ¢ mit den Keilscheiben 13x26x30, Scheiben
10,5x25x3 sowie Muttern M10 lose anschrauben. Auf die richtige Position der Keilscheiben achten (siehe
Skizze I1)!

Die Halter 4 und 5 bei ,d“ mit den bereits eingesetzten Schrauben, Scheiben 10,5x25x3 und Muttern M10
lose anschrauben. Nun die Halter 4 und 5 bei , " mit den Schrauben M10x30, Scheiben 10,5x25x3 und
Muttern M10 am Grundteil 1 lose anschrauben.

Anhé&ngevorrichtung ausrichten und alle Schrauben bzw. Muttern anziehen.
Anziehdrehmoment fir M10 bei ,a“, ,b“, ,c“, ,d“, ,e*“ und ,f* =40 Nm

Die Kofferraum-Seitenverkleidungen nach Skizze lll freischneiden.

Anhand der beiliegenden Schablone unten aus dem StoRR3fanger den schraffierten Bereich ausschneiden.
Hierzu die Schablone von aul3en auf den Stof3fanger legen und fixieren. Die Linie , YO" entspricht der
Fahrzeugmitte.

Nun alle demontierten Fahrzeugteile an das Fahrzeug montieren.

Anderungen vorbehalten.



Bedienungsanleitung fir abnehmbare Kugelstange 0

Achtung!

Vor jeder Fahrt muss die ordnungsgemaéalie Verriegelung der abnehmbaren Kugelstange auf folgende
Merkmale kontrolliert werden:

e Grlne Markierung des Handrades stimmt mit griiner Markierung an der Kugelstange tberein.
¢ Handrad liegt an Kugelstange an (kein Spalt).

e Schloss verschlossen und Schlissel abgezogen. Handrad l&sst sich nicht herausziehen.

o Kugelstange muss vdllig fest im Aufnahmerohr sitzen. Durch Rutteln von Hand prufen.

Falls die Prifung aller 4 Merkmale nicht zufriedenstellend ausfallt, ist die Montage zu wiederholen.

Sofern auch dann nur eines der Merkmale nicht erfillt wird, darf die Anhangevorrichtung nicht benutzt werden,
es besteht Unfallgefahr. Setzen Sie sich mit dem Hersteller in Verbindung.

Die Montage und Demontage der Kugelstange ist mit normaler Handkraft problemlos auszufihren.

Niemals Hilfsmittel, Werkzeuge usw. verwenden, da hierdurch der Mechanismus beschadigt werden kann.

Nie bei angekuppeltem Anhanger bzw. montiertem Lasttrager entriegeln!
Bei Fahrt ohne Anhanger bzw. Lasttrager muss die Kugelstange abgenommen und immer der

Verschlussstopfen in das Aufnahmerohr eingesetzt werden. Dies gilt besonders, wenn durch die Kugel die
Sichtbarkeit des amtlichen Kennzeichens bzw. der Beleuchtungseinrichtung eingeschréankt wird.

Abnehmbare Kugelstange

Aufnahmerohr

Kugelstange
Verriegelungskugeln
Auslosehebel

Handrad

Abdeckkappe

Schlissel

rote Markierung (Handrad)
grine Markierung (Handrad)
grine Markierung (Kugelstange)
Symbol (Betéatigung entriegeln)
Verschlussstopfen
Einsteckbolzen

kein Spalt zwischen 2 und 5
Spalt von ca. 5 mm

© 0N O~ WDN P

=
o

el
AWNR

=
(631

Verriegelte Stellung, Fahrbetrieb Entriegelte Stellung, abgenommen




D

Montage der Kugelstange:

1) Verschlussstopfen aus dem Aufnahmerohr herausziehen.
Im Normalfall befindet sich die Kugelstange, wenn sie aus dem Kofferraum entnommen wird, in der
entriegelten Stellung. Dies ist daran erkennbar, dass das Handrad mit einem deutlich sichtbaren Spalt
von der Kugelstange ca. 5 mm absteht (siehe Skizze) und die rote Markierung am Handrad zur griinen
Markierung an der Kugelstange zeigt.
Beriicksichtigen Sie, dass die Kugelstange nur in diesem Zustand eingesetzt werden kann!
Sollte der Verriegelungsmechanismus der Kugelstange vor Montage, wodurch auch immer, ausgelost
worden sein und sich in der verriegelten Stellung befinden, muss der Mechanismus vorgespannt
werden. Die verriegelte Stellung wird daran erkannt, dass die griine Markierung des Handrades mit der
grunen Markierung der Kugelstange tbereinstimmt und das Handrad ohne Spalt (s. Skizze) an der
Kugelstange anliegt. Der Verriegelungsmechanismus wird wie folgt vorgespannt:
Bei eingestecktem Schlissel und geéffnetem Schloss das Handrad in Pfeilrichtung a herausziehen und
zum Vorspannen in Pfeilrichtung b bis zum Anschlag drehen. Der Ausldsehebel rastet sodann ein und
nach Loslassen des Handrades verbleibt der Verriegelungsmechanismus in der vorgespannten Stellung.

2.) Zur Montage der Kugelstange muss diese von unten mit dem Einsteckbolzen in das Aufnahmerohr
eingesetzt und hochgedrtckt werden.
Der Verriegelungsvorgang wird hierdurch automatisch durchgefuhrt.
Hand nicht im Bereich des Handrades halten, da sich dieses beim Verriegeln dreht.

3.) Schloss schlieBen und Schliissel immer abziehen. Schlussel lasst sich bei gedffnetem Schloss nicht
abziehen! Abdeckkappe auf das Schloss driicken.

Demontage der Kugelstange:
1.) Abdeckkappe vom Schloss abziehen und Abdeckkappe auf den Griff des Schlissels driicken.
Schloss mit Schlissel 6ffnen.
2.) Kugelstange festhalten, Handrad in Pfeilrichtung a herausziehen und zum Ldsen in gezogener
Position bis zum Anschlag in Pfeilrichtung b drehen.
Kugelstange aus dem Aufnahmerohr herausnehmen.
Das Handrad kann dann losgelassen werden, es arretiert selbsttatig in der entriegelten Stellung.
3.) Kugelstange im Kofferraum sicher und gegen Verschmutzen geschiitzt verstauen.
4.) Verschlussstopfen in das Aufnahmerohr einsetzen!

Hinweise!

Reparaturen und Zerlegungen der abnehmbaren Kugelstange dirfen grundsatzlich nur vom Hersteller
durchgefihrt werden.

Beiliegendes Hinweisschild am Kfz. in der Ndhe des Aufnahmerohres oder an der Innenseite des
Kofferraumes an gut sichtbarer Stelle anbringen.

Um eine ordnungsgemalfe Funktion zu gewahrleisten, muss die Kugelstange und das Aufnahmerohr stets
sauber sein.

Auf regelméaRige Pflege der Mechanik ist zu achten. Schloss nur mit Graphit behandeln.

Lagerstellen, Gleitflachen und Kugeln mit harzfreiem Fett bzw. Ol regelmaRig fetten bzw. élen. Das Fetten und
Olen dient auch als zusatzlicher Korrosionsschutz.

Bei Reinigung des Fahrzeuges mit einem Dampfstrahler muss die Kugelstange abgenommen und der
Verschlussstopfen eingesetzt werden. Die Kugelstange darf nicht dampfgestrahlt werden.

Wichtig!
Zur abnehmbaren Kugelstange gehdren 2 Schllssel. Schliissel-Nr. ???? fur eventuelle Nachbestellungen
notieren und aufbewahren.

10



ZéVéS né Za‘l'"ize n i (bez elektropfrislusenstvi) @

Vyrobce: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Obj. €. Westfalia: 306 277
Cislo povoleni podle smérnice 94/20/EG: e13 00-2284
TFida: A50-X Typ: 306 277
Technicke udaje: maxim. dopfedna sila na oj: 7,1 kN
max. zatizeni koule: 70 kg
Pouziti: Vyrobce vozu: Fiat, Suzuki
Model: Sedici, Sedici 16, SX4
Typové oznaceni: FY, FY??7?7?, FY???7?/?7?

EY, EY???7?, EY????/?7?

VSeobecné informace:

Pro provozovani jsou smérodatné udaje uvadéné vyrobcem vozidla tykajici se uzitecné hmotnosti pfivésu
a zatizeni koule s tim, Ze neni dovoleno pfekrocit parametry zavésného zafizeni.

zatizeni pfivésem (kg) x celkova vaha vozidla (kg) 9,81
zatizeni pfivésem (kg) + celkova vaha vozidla (kg) 1000

Formule ke zjisténi D-hodnoty: =D (kN)

Zavésné zafizeni slouzi pro pfipojeni pfivésl vybavenych taznym zafizenim s kulovou hlavou a pro provoz
zavésnych bfemen schvalenych pro pouziti v kombinaci s kulovym spojem. Jiné pouZzivani je zakazané.
Provoz je tfeba pfizplisobit dopravnim podminkam na silnici. Za provozu dochazi ke zméné jizdnich vlastnosti
vozidla. Dodrzujte pokyny vyrobce uvedené v provoznim navodu k vozidlu.

U vozidel s parkovacim zafizenim mohou po montazi zavésného zafizeni vzniknout chybové funkce,
protoze by se dily (ty¢ s kouli, spojovaci koule) mohly nachazet v dosahu senzorud. V tomto pfipadé by mél byt
pfizplisoben dosah nebo by mélo byt deaktivovano parkovaci zafizeni. PFi pouziti zavésnych zafizeni
s odnimatelnymi popf. vykyvnymi tyemi s kouli se chybova funkce neoCekava, kdyz se ty¢ s kouli nenachazi
V provozni pozici.

Nutno dodrZzovat vyrobcem vozidla obecné schvalené upeviovaci body.
Pfitom je tfeba respektovat narodni pfedpisy tykajici se schvalovani nastaveb.
Tento montazni a provozni navod pfilozte k dokumentim od vozidla.

Montazni pokyny:

Zavésné zafizeni je bezpecnostni soucasti, jejizZ montaz je treba svérit odbornikovi.

Je zakazano na zavésném zafizeni provadét jakékoliv zmény a upravy. Dusledkem by bylo zruSeni platnosti
provozniho povoleni.

Je-li vozidlo vybaveno izolaéni hmotou resp. ochranou podvozku, odstrante je v oblasti kontaktnich ploch
se zavésnym zafizenim. Odhalena mista karosérie a otvory oSetfete antikoroznim natérem.

Provoz:

VSechny upeviovaci Srouby zavésneho zafizeni dotahnéte pfedepsanym utahovacim momentem po ujeti cca
1000 km.

Kulovou spojku udrzujte v Cistoté a mazejte ji. Pfi pouzivani zafizeni pro stabilizaci jizdni stopy, jako napf
Westfalia "SSK" vSak nesmi byt koule mastna. Postupujte v souladu s pokyny pfislusného provozniho
navodu.

Jakmile se prumér koule na kterémkoliv mist€ zmensi na 49,0 mm a méng, je dalSi pouzivani zavésného
zarizeni z bezpecnostnich divodl zakazano.

Hmotnost prazdného vozidla se po provedené montazi zavésného zarizeni zvysi o 25 kg.

Zmény vyhrazeny.

11



@

Montazni navod:

1.)

12

Demontujte zadni naraznik, za timto u¢elem pfedem uvolnéte kryty v podbézich kol.
Zadni sedadlo a kryt zavazadlového prostoru sklopte dopfedu. Demontujte zadové a bo¢ni obloZeni. Vyklidte
podlahu zavazadlového prostoru. Vyvéste koncovy tlumi¢ vyfuku.

U ,,a“ se vlevo a vpravo na podlaze zavazadlového prostoru nachazeji znacky (kfizky, viz nakres I).

Podlahu zavazadlového prostoru vyvrtejte centricky k témto znackam pomoci 10,5 mm a odstrante otiep.
Desky 3 vlevo a vpravo polozte do zavazadlového prostoru a upevnéte u ,,a“ pomoci Sroubld M10x25. Desky
3 vystiedte a otvory ,,b“, ,,c%, ,,d*“ a rovnéz ,,e“ pfeneste na karoserii / vytvofte zde dulky. Desky 3 odstrarite.
Prenesené otvory ,,b“, ,,c“ a ,,d“ 822 mm a rovnéz ,,e“ 10,5 mm vyvrtejte a odstrarite otrep.

Otvory ,,b“ a ,,c“ oznacte / vytvorte zde dulky soustfedné zespodu na podélné nosniky dle nakresu Il.
Podélné nosniky nyni zespodu u ,,b* a ,,c* navrtejte pomoci 12 mm a odstrarite otfep.

Distanéni trubky 6 u ,,b“, distan¢ni trubky 7 u ,,c* a distan¢ni trubky 8 u ,,d* umistéte do podélnych nosniku
ze strany zavazadlového prostoru. Dbejte na spravnou polohu distan€nich trubek 6 a 7 (viz nakres Il)!
Vlozte desky 3 a Srouby M10x125 u ,,b*, Srouby M10x115 u ,,c¢*“ a rovnéz Srouby M10x105 u ,,d* zastréte
skrz desky 3 a jiZ nasazené distan¢ni trubky.

Desky 3 u ,a“ a ,,e“ volné naSroubujte pomoci Sroubl M10x25, podlozek 10,5x25x3 a rovnéz matic M10 na
podlahu zavazadlového prostoru.

Zakladni dil 1 umistéte pod vozidlo a u ,,b* a ,,c¢ volné naSroubujte pomoci klinovych podlozek 13x26x30,
podlozek 10,5x25x3 a rovnéz matic M10. Dbejte na spravnou polohu klinovych podlozek (viz nakres II)!
Drzaky 4 a 5 u ,,d“ volné nasroubujte pomoci jiz nasazenych Sroubd, podlozek 10,5x25x3 a matic M10. Nyni
volné nasroubujte drzaky 4 a 5 u ,,e*“ pomoci Sroubl M10x30, podlozek 10,5x25x3 a matic M10 na zakladni
dil 1.

Zavésné zarizeni vystfedte a dotahnéte vSechny Srouby popf. matice.
Utahovaci moment pro M10 u ,,a“, ,,b“, ,,c“, ,,d“, ,,e“ a ,f“=40 Nm

Boc¢ni obloZeni zavazadlového prostoru volné vyfiznéte dle nakresu lil.

Na zakladé pfilozené Sablony vyfiznéte vySrafovanou oblast dole z narazniku. Za timto ucelem pfilozte
Sablonu na naraznik z vnéjsi strany a upevnéte ji. Linie ,,Y0* odpovida stfedu vozidla.

Nyni na vozidlo namontujte vSechny dily, které byly z vozidla demontovany.

Zmény vyhrazeny.



Navod k pouziti odnimatelné tyée s kouli @

Upozornéni!
Pfed kazdou jizdou je tfeba zkontrolovat fadné zajisténi odnimatelné tyCe s kouli z hlediska nasledujicich
zasad:

e Zelené znaceni ruéniho kolecka souhlasi se zelenym zna¢enim na tyci.
¢ Rucéni kole¢ko priléha k tyci (tésné).

e Zamek uzamcéen a kli¢ vytazen. Ruéni kole¢ko nelze vytahnout.

¢ Ty€ musi pevné drzet v ichytné roure. Vezméte do ruky a zatieste.

Neni-li spInéna néktera ze 4 vySe uvedenych podminek, provedte montaz znovu.

Pokud zlstane i potom néktera z podminek nesplnéna, nesmi se zavésné zafizeni pouzit. Existuje nebezpeci
nehody. Kontaktujte vyrobce.

PFi montazi a demontazi tyCe s kouli vystacite bez problém( s béznou silou ruky.

Nikdy nepouZzivejte pomucky, nastroje atd., protoze by tim mohlo dojit k poSkozeni mechanizmu.

Nikdy neodjistujte pfi zapojeném pfivésu resp. namontovaném nosici biemen !

Pfi jizdé bez pfivésu nebo nosiCe bfemen je nutno zavésnou ty¢ odmontovat a do uchytné roury nasadit vzdy
zaslepku. To plati zejména tehdy, je-li SPZ nebo osvétleni kouli zakryto.

Odnimatelna ty¢ s kouli

Uchytna roura

Ty¢ s kouli

Zajistovaci kulicky
Zajistovaci packa

Ruéni kole¢ko

Krytka

Kli¢

Cervena znacka (ruéni kole¢ko)
Zelena znacka (rucni kolecko)
10 Zelena znacka (ty¢)

11 Symbol (potvrzeni odjisténi)
12 Zaslepka

13 Cep

14 Bez mezery mezi2a5

15 Sparacca 5 mm

0N O, OON -

©

Zablokovana poloha, provoz Odjisténa poloha, odpojeno

13



@

Montaz tyce s kouli:

1.)  Z uchytné roury vyjméte zaslepku.
Po vyjmuti tyCe ze zavazadlového prostoru je ty¢ normalné v odjisténém stavu. Pozna se to podle toho,
ze je mezi ruénim koleckem a ty&i mezera cca 5 mm (viz obrazek) a ¢ervené znaceni na kolecku
ukazuje na zelenou znacku na tyci.
Méjte na paméti, ze vlozeni tyce s kouli je mozné jen, je-li takto pfipravena!
Pokud by se stalo, Ze je zajiStovaci mechanizmus ty€e pfed montazi at jiz z jakéhokoliv divodu ve stavu
zajisténo, musi se predepnout. Stav zajiSténo se pozna podle toho, Ze zelena znacka kolecka souhlasi
se zelenou znackou tyCe a kole€ko doléha k tyci bez viditelné mezery (viz obrazek). Zajistovaci
mechanizmus se pfedpina takto:
PFi zasunutém kli¢i a odemknutém zamku vytahnout kole¢ko ve sméru Sipky a a pfedepnout otoéenim
az na doraz ve sméru Sipky b. ZajiStovaci packa zapadne, a po pusténi koleCka zUstane zaijiStovaci
mechanismus napnuty.

2.) Montaz ty€e s kouli je tfeba ty¢ zasunout zespodu s Eepem do Uchytné roury a zatlacit nahoru.
Zajisténi se tim provede automaticky.
Ruce neméjte v oblasti ruéniho kole¢ka, protoze se pfi zajisténi otaci.

3.) Zamek zamknout a kli¢ vzdy vytahnout. Pfi odemknutém zamku nelze kli¢ vyjmout! Zamek zakryjte
ochrannou ¢epickou.

Demontaz tyce s kouli:
1.) Sejméte krytku zamku a pfitisknéte ji k rukojeti klice.
Kli¢em zamek odemknéte.
2.) Tyc¢ pridrzte, koleCko vytahnéte ve sméru Sipky a a uvolnéte otoenim ve vytazené poloze az na doraz
ve sméru Sipky b.
Ty€ vyjméte z uchytné roury.
Kole¢ko pak muzete pustit, zajisti se samocinné v odjisténé poloze.
3.) Ty¢ do zavazadlového prostoru ukladejte tak, aby byla bezpeéné zajidténa a chranéna pfed znecisténim.
4.) Na uchytnou rouru nasadte zaslepku!

Poznamky!

Opravy a rozebirani odnimatelné ty¢e s kouli smi zasadné provadét jen vyrobce.

Pfilozenou nalepku upevnéte na vozidle v blizkosti uchytné roury nebo na vnitfni strané zavazadlového
prostoru na dobfe viditelném misté.

Pro zajisténi spravné funkce musi byt ty€ i Uchytna roura stale Cisté.

Provadéjte pravidelnou udrzbu mechaniky. Zamek oSetfujte pouze grafitem.

Pravidelné mazejte mista uloZeni, kluzné plochy a koule tukem resp. olejem bez obsahu pryskyfic. Mazani
slouzi sou€asné také jako dodatecna ochrana proti korozi.

Pfi myti vozu parou musi byt ty¢ demontovana a otvor zakryt zaslepkou. TyC s kouli se nesmi oSetfovat parou.

Dilezité!

K zavésné tyci s kouli patfi 2 klice. Poznamenejte si Cisla kli¢u ???? pro pfipad dodateéného objednani a
uschovejte si je.

14



Anhaengertraek den ei-se DK

Fabrikant: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalia bestillingsnr.: 306 277
Godkendelsesnummer iht. direktiv 94/20/EU: €13 00-2284
Klasse:  AbL0-X Type: 306 277
Tekniske specifikationer: Maksimal D-veerdi: 7,1 kN
Maksimal stattelast: 70 kg
Anvendelsesomrade: Kgretgjsfabrikant: Fiat, Suzuki
Model: Sedici, Sedici 16, SX4
Typebetegnelse: FY, FY???27?, EY???22/?7?

EY, EY????, EY???2?[?7?

Generelle henvisninger:

Ved kgrselsdrift er alle oplysninger fra keretgjsfabrikanten angdende anhzengerlast samt stgttelast
retningsgivende. Man ma dog ikke overskride veerdierne for anhaengertreekket.

Anhaengerlast (kg) x karetgjets totalvaegt (kg) = 9,81

F [til b i f D-veerdien:
ormetHiberegning at L-vesrdien Anhaengerlast (kg) + karetgjets totalveegt (kg) 1000

= D (kN)

Anhaengertraekket har til formal at treekke anheengere, der er udstyret med kugletreek samt til drift af
lastbeerere, der er tilladt til montage af anhaengertraekket. Andre anvendelser er forbudte. Brugen skal
tilpasses til vejforholdene. Ved drift forandres keretgjets kareegenskaber. Man skal veere opmaerksom pa og
overholde kgretgjsfabrikantens driftsvejledning.

Pa karetgjer med parkeringshjeelp kan der forekomme funktionsfejl efter montage af anhaengertraekket, da
enkelte dele (kuglestangen, koblingskuglen) kan ligge inden for det omrade, der registreres af sensorerne. |
dette tilfaelde bgr omradet tilpasses eller parkeringshjaelpen deaktiveres. Ved brug af anheengertreek med
aftagelig eller drejelig kuglestang, kan der ikke regnes med funktionsfejl, hvis kuglestangen tages ud af
driftspositionen.

De fastggrelsespunkter, som kgretgjsfabrikanten har godkendt som standard, skal overholdes.
De nationale direktiver for afmontering af pAmonterede dele skal overholdes.
Denne montage- og driftsvejledning skal vedlaegges kgretgjets papirer.

Montagehenvisninger:

Anhaengertraekket er en sikkerhedsdel og ma udelukkende monteres af fagfolk.

Enhver sendring eller ombygning af anheengertreekket er forbudt. De medfarer, at driftstilladelsen ikke laengere
er gyldig.

Isoleringsmasse eller undervognsbeskyttelse pa keretgijet, hvis disse er til stede, skal fijernes fra omradet
omkring anheengertreekket. Blanke karosseridele samt udboringer skal forsynes med rustbeskyttelsesmaling.

Driftshenvisninger:

Samtlige fastgarelsesskruer pa anhaengertreekket skal efterspeendes efter ca. 1000 km med anhaengeren.
Dette skal ggres med de forskrevne startdrejningsmomenter.

Koblingskuglen skal holdes ren og smgres. Hvis man dog anvender sporstabiliseringsanordninger, sdsom
Westfalia "SSK", skal koblingskuglen veere uden smgarelse. Vaer opmeerksom pa og overhold henvisningerne i
den pageeldende driftsvejledning.

Nar et vilkarligt sted pa koblingskuglen har en diameter pa 49,0 mm eller mindre, ma anhaengertreekket af
sikkerhedsmeessige arsager ikke leengere anvendes.

Karetgjets egenvaegt forhgjes med 25 kg, nar anhaengertraekket monteres.

Ret til eendringer forbeholdes.

15



DK

Montagevejledning:

1)

2)

3)

4.)

5.)

6.)

7.)

16

Afmontér den bageste kofanger, lgsn hertil farst afdeekningerne i hjulkasserne.
Klap bagseedet og bagagerumsafdaekningen frem. Afmontér beklaedningerne i bagenden og i siderne. Ryd
bagagerumsgulvet. Haegt lydpotten af.

Ved "a" befinder der sig markeringer til venstre og hgjre pa bagagerumsgulvet (kryds, se skitse ).

Bor huller med @ 10,5 mm i bagagerumsgulvet midt ud for markeringerne og fjern graterne. Laeg pladerne 3 til
venstre og hgjre i bagagerummet og fastgegr dem ved "a" med skruerne M10x25. Ret pladerne 3 til og
overfgr/karn boringerne "b", "c", "d" og "e" pa karosseriet. Fjern pladerne 3.

Bor de overfgrte boringer "b", "c" og "d" med g 12 mm samt "e" g 10,5 mm og fjern graterne.

Tegn/karn boringerne "b" og "c" nedefra pa leengdevangerne efter skitse Il i midten. Bor nu leengdevangerne
nedefra ved "b" og "c" med g 12 mm og fjern graterne.

Stik afstandsrgret 6 ved "b", afstandsrgret 7 ved "c" og afstandsrgret 8 ved "d" i leengdevangerne fra
bagagerummet af. Vaer opmeerksom pa, at afstandsrgrene 6 og 7 positioneres korrekt (se skitse Il)!

llzeg pladerne 3 og skub skruerne M10x125 ved "b", skruerne M10x115 ved "c" samt skruerne M10x105 ved
"d" gennem pladerne 3 og de allerede indsatte afstandsrar.

Skru pladerne 3 Igst fast til bagagerumsgulvet ved "a" og "e" med skruerne M10x25, skiverne 10,5x25x3 samt
mgtrikkerne M10.

Anbring grunddelen 1 under kgretgjet og skru den lgst fast ved "b" og "c" med underlagsskiverne 13x26x30,
skiverne 10,5x25x3 samt mgtrikkerne M10. Veer opmaerksom p4, at underlagsskiverne positioneres korrekt
(se skitse II)!

Skru holderne 4 og 5 lgst fast ved "d" med de allerede indsatte skruer, skiver 10,5x30x3 og mgtrikker M10.
Skru nu holderne 4 og 5 Igst fast til grunddelen 1 ved "e" med skruerne M10x30, skiverne 10,5x25x3 og
mgtrikkerne M10.

Ret anhaengertraekket ind og stram alle skruer og matrikker.
Tilspaendingsmoment for M10 ved "a”, "b”, "c”, "d”, "e” og "f” =40 Nm

Skeer bagagerummets sidebeklzedninger fri efter skitse lll.

Skeer det skraverede omrade ud nederst pa kofangeren ved hjeelp af vedlagte skabelon. Dette ggres
nemmest ved at laegge skabelonen pa kofangeren udefra og fastgare den. Linjen "Y0" svarer til midten af
karetgjet.

Montér nu alle afmonterede dele fra karetgjet pa keretgjet igen.

Ret til eendringer forbeholdes.



Betjeningsvejledning til aftagelig kuglestang @

Bemeerk!

Far hver karsel skal det kontrolleres, at den aftagelige kuglestang er Iast forsvarligt, s& nedenstaende
opfyldes:

e Den grgnne markering pa handhjulet stemmer overens med den granne markering pa kuglestangen.
e Handhjulet ligger op til kuglestangen (ingen spalte).

e Lasen er aflast og ngglen er trukket ud. Handhjulet kan ikke traekkes ud.

e Kuglestangen skal sidde helt fast i monteringsraret. Kontrollér det ved at rykke i den med handen.

| tilfeelde af at kontrollen af alle fire punkter ikke er tilfredsstillende, skal man gentage montagen.

Hvis derefter ogsa blot et af punkterne ikke er opfyldt, ma man ikke anvende anhaengeranordningen. Der er
fare for ulykker. Kontakt fabrikanten.

Montagen og afmonteringen af kuglestangen kan uden problemer gennemfagres manuelt.

Brug aldrig hjeelperedskaber, vaerktgj osv., da man derved kan komme til at beskadige mekanismen.

Las aldrig op, nar der er tilkoblet en anhaenger eller monteret en lastbeerer!

Ved kgrsel uden anhaenger eller lastbaerer skal kuglestangen tages af og lukkeproppen skal altid seettes ind
i monteringsrgret. Dette gaelder isaer, hvis kuglen speerrer for udsynet til kgretgjets nummerplade eller lygter.

Aftagelig kuglestang

Monteringsrar

Kuglestang

Lasekugler

Udlgserhandtag

Handhjulet

Daekkappe

Nggle

Markering rad (handhjulet)
Markering gren (handhjulet)
Markering grgn (kuglestang)
Symbol (oplasning af aktivering)
Lukkeprop

Indskudsbolt

Ingen spalte mellem 2 og 5
Spalte pa ca. 5 mm

© 0N O b~ WD P

=
= o

e
A wN

=
a1

Last tilstand, kegrselsdrift Aben tilstand, taget af

17



DK

Montering af kuglestangen:

1.) Lukkeproppen tages ud af monteringsrgret.
Seaedvanligvis er kuglestangen aben, nar den tages ud af bagagerummet. Dette ses ved at handhjulet
rager ud fra kuglestangen med en spalte pa ca. 5 mm der tydeligt kan ses (se skitsen). Desuden sidder
den rade markering pa handhjulet ud for den grgnne markering pa kuglestangen.
Veer opmaerksom p4, at kuglestangen UDELUKKENDE kan placeres i lukket tilstand!
Hvis kuglestangens lasemekanisme pa en eller anden made er blevet udlgst fer montagen, sa
kuglestangen er last, skal mekanismen spaendes. Den laste tilstand kan ses ved at den grgnne
markering pa handhjulet stemmer overens med den grgnne markering pa kuglestangen og at handhjulet
ligger op til kuglestangen uden spalte mellem dem (se skitsen). LAsemekanismen spaendes pa falgende
made:
Med ngglen sat i og aben las treekkes handhjulet ud i pilens retning a og drejes derefter i pilens
retning b indtil anslaget for at speende lasemekanismen. Udlgserhandtaget falder derefter i hak, og nar
man ikke lzengere holder handtaget, forbliver lasemekanismen i den forspaendte stilling.

2.) Kuglestangen monteres ved at stikke indskudsbolten nedefra ind i monteringsrgret og trykke stangen op.
Laseprocessen bliver sdledes automatisk gennemfart.
Handen ma ikke holdes i omradet omkring handhjulet, da det drejer sig, nar kuglestangen lases.

3.) Las lasen og tag altid ngglen ud. Naglen kan ikke treekkes ud, nar lasen er aben! Daekkappen trykkes pa
lasen.

Afmontering af kuglestangen:
1.) Daekkappen traekkes af 1dsen og deekkappen trykkes fast pa ngglens greb.
Las op med ngglen.
2.) Hold godt fast i kuglestangen, traek handhjulet i pilens retning a og drej det i udtrukket stilling i pilens
retning b indtil anslaget for at lgsne kuglestangen.
Tag kuglestangen ud af monteringsrgaret.
Nu kan handhjulet slippes, det bliver af sig selv staende i aben stilling.
3.) Leeg kuglestangen sikkert i bagagerummet og beskyt den mod snhavs.
4.) Placér lukkeproppen i monteringsraret!

Bemaerk!

Den aftagelige kuglestang ma kun repareres og skilles ad af fabrikanten.

Det vedlagte henvisningsskilt skal placeres pa karetgjet i naerheden af monteringsrgret eller indvendigt i
bagagerummet og skal veere synligt.

For at garantere en ordentlig funktion skal kuglestangen og monteringsrgret veere rene.

Man skal veere opmaerksom pa, at man regelmaessigt plejer anordningen. Lasen ma udelukkende behandles
med grafit.

Lejesteder, glideflader samt kugler skal regelmaessigt smgres ind med harpiksfri smarelse eller olie. Smgring
med fedstof og olier udger ogsa en ekstra korrosionsbeskyttelse.

Ved renggring af karetgjet med en dampstraler skal kuglestangen tages af og lukkeproppen skal szettes i.
Kuglestangen ma ikke bestrales med damp.

Vigtigt!
Der hgrer 2 nggler til den aftagelige kuglestang. Skriv ngglenr. ???? op for evt. senere efterbestillinger og
gem det.

18



EnganChe (sin juego eléctrico) G

Fabricante: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH NUm. de pedido Westfalia: 306 277
NUmero de autorizacién segun la norma 94/20/CE: el13 00-2284

Clase: A50-X Tipo: 306 277

Datos técnicos: Valor D méaximo: 7,1 kN

Carga de apoyo maxima: 70 kg

Campo de aplicacion: Fabricante de vehiculo:  Fiat, Suzuki
Modelo: Sedici, Sedici 16, SX4
Designacion de modelo:  FY, FY?7?77?7?, FY???2?/?7?
EY, EY?7?7??, EY????/?7

Indicaciones generales:

Son determinantes los datos del fabricante del vehiculo referente a la carga de remolque y carga de apoyo
para la utilizacién del vehiculo, no debiendo ser sobrepasados los valores del enganche.
Carga de remolque (kg) x Peso total del vehiculo (kg) 9,81

Férmula para determinar el valor D: _ X =D (kN)
Carga de remolque (kg) + Peso total del vehiculo (kg) 1000

El enganche sirve para arrastrar remolques equipados con un acoplamiento esférico de traccién y para remolcar
soportes de carga autorizados para el montaje en una bola de enganche. Se prohibe la utilizacién destinada a
otros usos. La utilizacion debe efectuarse de acuerdo a las condiciones de trafico. Durante la utilizacion se
modifican las cualidades de marcha del vehiculo. Deben observarse las instrucciones de servicio del fabricante del
vehiculo.

En los vehiculos que incorporan sistema de ayuda al aparcamiento, tras el montaje del dispositivo de enganche
se pueden presentar fallos en el funcionamiento, pues algunas piezas (la barra de rétula, la bola de
acoplamiento) pueden estar ubicadas en la zona de deteccion de los sensores. En este caso deberia adaptarse la
zona de deteccion o desactivar el sistema de ayuda al aparcamiento. Caso de utilizar dispositivos de enganche
con barra de rétula desmontable o abatible, es posible que no se produzcan fallos en el funcionamiento si se quita
la barra de rétula de la posicidn de servicio.

Se han tomado en consideracién los puntos de fijacion de serie del vehiculo indicados por el fabricante del
vehiculo.

Deben observarse las disposiciones nacionales referentes a controles de enganche.
Estas instrucciones de montaje y de servicio deben adjuntarse a la documentacién del vehiculo.

Indicaciones de montaje:
El enganche es una pieza de seguridad y debe ser montado GUnicamente por personal especializado.

No esta autorizado efectuar cambios o modificaciones en el enganche. Ello conllevaria la consiguiente anulacion
del permiso de circulacion.

Elimine la masilla aislante o proteccién de bajos del vehiculo —si se tiene— en la zona de las superficies de
apoyo del enganche. Aplique pintura protectora anticorrosion en las superficies de chapa desnudas asi como en
los taladros.

Indicaciones de servicio:

Vuelva a apretar todos los tornillos de fijacion del enganche segln los pares de apriete prescritos después de
haber circulado aprox. 1000 km con el remolque.

Mantenga limpio y engrasado el enganche. En caso de utilizar dispositivos de estabilizacion direccional, como por
ejemplo el "SSK" Westfalia, el enganche debera estar libre de grasa. Obsérvense las indicaciones en las
correspondientes instrucciones de servicio.

Si en cualquier zona se advierte que el diametro del enganche alcanza los 49,0 mm o una medida inferior, debe
dejar de utilizarse el enganche por motivos de seguridad.

El peso en vacio del vehiculo se incrementa en 25 kg una vez efectuado el montaje del enganche.

Reservado el derecho a introducir modificaciones.

19



 E

Indicaciones de montaje:

1)

2)

3)

4.)

5)

6.

7.)

20

Desmonte el parachoques trasero; para ello desmonte primero las cubiertas en las cajas de las ruedas.

Abata hacia adelante la hilera de asientos traseros y la cubierta del maletero. Desmonte el carenado trasero
y lateral. Despeje el fondo del maletero. Desenganche el silenciador final.

En "a" hay marcas a la izquierda y a la derecha, sobre el fondo del maletero (cruces, véase el dibujo I).
Abra taladros de 10,5 mm y desbarbe en el fondo del maletero de manera centrada con respecto a las
marcas. Coloque las planchas 3 en el maletero, a la izquierda y a la derecha, y en "a" fije con los tornillos
M10x25. Alinee las planchas 3 y copie/marque los taladros "b", "c", "d" y "e" en la carroceria. Retire las
planchas 3.

Abra y desbarbe los taladros copiados "b", "c" y "d" de 822 mm y también "e" de 10,5 mm.

Copie/marque centrados los taladros "b" y "c" desde abajo en los largueros, segun se indica en el dibujo II.

Desde abajo, en los largueros abra y desbarbe taladros de g12 mm en "b" y "c".

Cologue en los largueros, trabajando desde el maletero, los tubos distanciadores 6 en "b", los tubos
distanciadores 7 en "c" y los tubos distanciadores 8 en "d". Cuide que sea correcta la posicién de los tubos
distanciadores 6 y 7 (véase el dibujo II).

Encaje las planchas 3 y los deslice los tornillos M10x125 en "b", los tornillos M10x115 en "c" y también los
tornillos M10x105 en "d" por las planchas 3 y los tubos distanciadores que acaba de encajar.

Atornille sin apretar las planchas 3 en "a" y "e" con los tornillos M10x25, las arandelas 10,5x25x3 y las
tuercas M10 en el fondo del maletero.

Coloque debajo del vehiculo la pieza base 1y atornille sin apretar en "b" y "¢" con las arandelas con cufia
13x26x30, las arandelas 10,5x25x3 y las tuercas M10. Cuide que sea correcta la posicion de las arandelas
con cufia (véase el dibujo ).

Atornille sin apretar los soportes 4y 5 en "d" con los tornillos, las arandelas 10,5x25x3 y las tuercas M10 que
acaba de encajar. A continuacion, atornille sin apretar, en la pieza base 1, los soportes 4y 5 en "e" con los
tornillos M10x30, las arandelas 10,5x25x3 y las tuercas M10.

Alinee el dispositivo de enganche y apriete todos los tornillos y tuercas.
Par de apriete para M10 en"a","b","c", "d", "e" y"f" =40 Nm

Destalone el carenado lateral segun se indica en el dibujo 1.

Tal como se muestra en la plantilla para taladrar suministrada, recorte la zona sombreada abajo, en el
parachoques. Para ello coloque y fije la plantilla para taladrar, desde afuera sobre el parachoques. La linea
"Y0" hace referencia al centro del vehiculo.

Monte ahora todas las piezas del vehiculo que habia desmontado.

Reservado el derecho a introducir modificaciones.



Instrucciones para el manejo de la barra de rotula desmontable G

jAtencion!
Antes de emprender viaje, es obligatorio verificar los siguientes puntos para asegurarse de que la barra de
rétula desmontable estd enclavada correctamente:

e Lamarcaverde de laruedecilla coincide con la marca verde de la barra de rotula.
e Laruedecilla esti aplicada a dicha barra (no hay ranura entre ellas).
e Lacerraduraestacerraday lallave retirada. No se puede extraer la ruedecilla.

e Labarrade rotula estd completamente fija en el tubo de alojamiento. Verifique sacudiéndola con la
mano.

Si la comprobacion de estos cuatro puntos no resulta satisfactoria, habra que repetir el montaje.

Si no se cumple alguno de estos puntos, no se admite utilizar el enganche. Corre peligro de accidente.
Pdéngase en contacto con el fabricante.

El montaje y desmontaje de la barra se puede efectuar sin problema con la simple fuerza de las manos.
No use nunca medios auxiliares, herramientas, etc., pues podrian dafiar el mecanismo.

No desbloquee cuando el enganche o dispositivo portador de carga esté montado.
Si se viaja sin enganche o dispositivo portador de carga se tiene que desmontar la barra de rétula y colocar

siempre el tapdn en el tubo de alojamiento. Esto se aplica sobre todo si se limita la visibilidad de la matricula
del vehiculo o se disminuye el alcance de la instalacién de iluminacion.

Barra de r6tula desmontable

1 Tubo de alojamiento

2 Barrade rétula

3 Bolas de enclavamiento

4 Palanca de desenclavamiento

5 Ruedecilla

6 Cubierta

7 Llave

8 Marca roja (ruedecilla)

9 Marca verde (ruedecilla)

10 Marca verde (barra de rotula)

11 Simbolo (desenclavar el accionamiento)

12 Tapén

13 Perno empotrable

14 Ningunaranuraentre 2y 5

15 Ranura de aprox. 5 mm
Posicion enclavada, lista para circular Posicion desenclavada, desmontada

21



 E

Montar la barra de rotula:

1.) Extraiga del tubo el tapoén.
Normalmente, la barra de rétula se encuentra en la posicion desenclavada cuando ésta se saca del
maletero. Esto se reconoce en que la ruedecilla tiene una clara ranura de aprox. 5 mm (véase el dibujo)
con respecto a la barra de rétula, y la marca roja de la ruedecilla indica hacia la marca verde de la barra
de rétula.

iTenga en cuenta que la barra de rétula inicamente se puede montar en estado pretensado!

Si por algun motivo el mecanismo de enclavamiento de la barra de rétula se suelta antes de realizar el
montaje y se encuentra en la posicion enclavada, entonces hay que pretensar el mecanismo. La
posicién enclavada se reconoce en que la marca verde de la ruedecilla coincide con la marca verde de
la barra de rétula y la ruedecilla no tiene ranura alguna (v. el dibujo) con respecto a la barra de rétula. El
mecanismo de enclavamiento se pretensa como sigue:

Con la llave puesta y la cerradura abierta, saque la ruedecilla en direccion de la flecha a, y para
pretensar gire hasta el tope en direccidn de la flecha b. Entonces se encastrara la palanca de
desenganche vy, tras soltar la ruedecilla, el mecanismo de enclavamiento quedara en posicion de
pretensado.

2.) Para montar la barra de r6tula, hay que encajar ésta desde abajo, y presionarla hacia arriba, con el
perno empotrable en el tubo de alojamiento.

De esta manera se efectlla autométicamente la operacion de enclavamiento.
Evite que las manos estén en el sector de la ruedecilla, pues ésta gira al bloguearla.

3.) Cierre lallave y retire siempre ésta de la cerradura. iNo se puede retirar la llave al estar abierta la
cerradura! Oprima la cubierta en la cerradura.

Desmontar la barra de rétula:
1.) Retire la cubierta de la cerradura y oprima aquélla sobre el asidero de la llave.
Abra la cerradura con la llave.

2.) Sujete la barra de rotula, saque la ruedecilla en direccién de la flecha a, y para soltar gire hasta el
tope en direccién de la flecha b, estando en posicién sacada.

Saque del tubo de alojamiento la barra.

Ahora puede soltar la ruedecilla, y la misma se engatilla automaticamente en la posicion desenclavada.
3.) Guarde la barra en el maletero, de modo que esté asegurada y protegida contra la suciedad.
4.) jlnserte el tapdn en el tubo de alojamiento!

ilndicaciones!

Las reparaciones y el desarme de la barra de rétula desmontable deben ser realizadas Unicamente por el
fabricante. Coloque el rétulo de advertencia adjuntado en el vehiculo, en un punto visible, al lado del tubo de
alojamiento o en el lado interior del maletero.

Para garantizar un funcionamiento correcto la barra de rétula y el tubo de alojamiento deben estar siempre
limpios.

Efectlese un cuidado regular de la parte mecanica del dispositivo. Trate la cerradura Gnicamente con grafito.

Lubrique regularmente con grasa o aceite sin resina los puntos de alojamiento, las superficies de
deslizamiento y las bolas. Con la lubricacién, protege también las piezas contra la corrosion.

Al limpiar el vehiculo con chorro de vapor deberd retirarse la barra de rétula y colocarse el tapdon. No debe
someterse al chorro de vapor la barra de rétula desmontable.

ilmportante!

La barra de rétula desmontable lleva 2 llaves. Apunte el nUmero de la llave ???? y guardelo por si fuera
necesario encargarla de nuevo.

?2?7?7?

22



Attel ag e (sans kit électrique) o

Marque : WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Référence Westfalia : 306 277
Numéro d'autorisation selon directive 94/20/CE : el13 00-2284
Classe: A50-X Type : 306 277
Caractéristiques techniques : Valeur D maxi : 7,1 kN
Charge sur timon maxi : 70 kg
Domaine d’application : Constructeur automobile :  Fiat, Suzuki
Modeéle : Sedici, Sedici 16, SX4
Désignation du type : FY, FY??2?2?, FY???2/??

EY, EY????, EY???2/?7?

Généralités :
Pour I'utilisation sur route, il convient de prendre en compte les indications du constructeur relatives a la
charge remorquée et a la charge sur timon, les valeurs autorisées pour l'attelage ne devant pas étre dépassées.

charge remorquée (kg) x Poids total autorisé en charge(kg) 9,81
charge remorquée (kg) + Poids total autorisé en charge(kg) = 1000 ~

Formule pour la détermination de la valeur D : D (kN)

L'attelage sert a la traction de remorques équipées d’'un accouplement a boule, et a I'utilisation de porte-charges
dont le montage est homologué sur la boule d'attelage. Toute utilisation non conforme a cette définition est
interdite. L'utilisation doit étre adaptée aux conditions de la circulation. Les propriétés routiéres du véhicule sont
modifiées par l'utilisation de I'attelage. Les instructions d’utilisation du constructeur doivent étre respectées.

Aprés montage du dispositif d’attelage, un fonctionnement défectueux peut se produire sur les véhicules équipés
d‘'une aide au stationnement car des éléments (barre d’'attelage a boule, boule d’'attelage) peuvent se trouver
dans la zone de détection des capteurs. Si c'est le cas, la zone de détection doit étre adaptée ou l'aide au
stationnement désactivée. En cas d'utilisation de dispositifs d'attelage a boule amovible ou orientable, un
fonctionnement défectueux est exclu lorsque la barre d’attelage a boule est mise hors position de fonctionnement.

Les points de fixation homologués en série par le constructeur sont respectés.
Les dispositions nationales relatives aux contrdles de réception doivent étre respectées.
Cette notice de montage et d'utilisation doit étre jointe aux documents du véhicule.

Indications pour le montage :

L'attelage est un élément de sécurité et doit étre monté exclusivement par un personnel qualifié.

Toute modification ou transformation effectuée sur I'attelage est interdite et entraine I'annulation de I'autorisation
d’exploitation.

Eliminer toute masse isolante ou produit de protection du soubassement sur le véhicule - si existant - dans la

zone des surfaces d’appui de l'attelage. Enduire les surfaces nues de la carrosserie ainsi que les orifices d’'une
peinture anticorrosion.

Indications pour l'utilisation :

Resserrer 'ensemble des vis de fixation de I'attelage au couple de serrage prescrit au bout d’environ 1000 km avec
I'attelage.

Nettoyer et graisser régulierement la boule d’attelage. Toutefois, si des équipements de stabilisation tels que
Westfalia "SSK" sont utilisés, la boule d'attelage doit étre exempte de graisse. Respecter les indications données
dans les différentes notices d'utilisation.

Dés que le diameétre de la boule d’'attelage atteint en un endroit quelconque 49,0 mm ou moins, l'attelage ne doit
plus étre utilisé pour des raisons de sécurité.

Le poids a vide du véhicule augmente de 25 kg apres le montage de I'attelage.

Sous réserve de modifications.

23



Instructions de montage :

1)

2)

3)

4.)

5)

6.)

7)

24

Démonter le pare-chocs arriére ; pour cela, enlever tout d’abord les recouvrements situés dans les passages
de roue.

Rabattre la banquette arriére et la tablette du coffre vers I'avant. Démonter les garnitures arriere et latérales.
Libérer le plancher arriére. Désolidariser le silencieux terminal

Au niveau de ,a“, des repéres sont situés a gauche et a droite, sur le plancher du coffre (croix, voir le
croquis ).

Percer et ébavurer le plancher du coffre centriquement 10,5 mm par rapport a ces repéres. Poser les
plaques 3 a gauche et a droite dans le coffre et les fixer au niveau de ,,a“ avec les vis M10x25. Positionner
les plaques 3 et reporter / marquer au pointeau les percages ,,b“, ,c“, ,d" et ,e" sur la carrosserie. Enlever
les plaques 3.

Aléser et ébavurer les percages reportés ,b“, ,c“ et,d"“ 22 mm ainsi que ,,e“ 10,5 mm.

Par le bas, marquer / repérer au pointeau les percages , b“ et ,c” au centre, sur les longerons selon le
croquis Il. Maintenant, percer et ébavurer les longerons par le bas au niveau de ,b“ et de ,c* 12 mm.

Placer I'entretoise 6 au niveau de , b“, I'entretoise 7 au niveau de ,,c* et I'entretoise 8 au niveau de ,d"
depuis le coffre dans les longerons. Veiller au positionnement correct des entretoises 6 et 7 (voir le croquis
!

Placer les plaques 3 et faire glisser les vis M10x125 au niveau de ,b“, les vis M10x115 au niveau de ,c*
ainsi que les vis M10x105 au niveau de ,d"“ a travers les plaques 3 et les entretoises déja installées.

Visser légerement les plaques 3 au niveau de ,,a“ et de ,e" avec les vis M10x25, rondelles 10,5x25x3 et
écrous M10 sur le plancher du coffre.

Placer I'élément de base 1 sous le véhicule et le visser Iégérement au niveau de ,b“ et de ,c“ avec les
rondelles coniques 13x26x30, les rondelles 10,5x25x3 et les écrous M10. Veiller au positionnement correct
des rondelles coniques (voir le croquis II)!

Visser légerement les supports 4 et 5 au niveau de ,,d“ au moyen des vis, rondelles 10,5x25x3 et écrous déja
utilisés. Ensuite, visser légérement les supports 4 et 5 au niveau de ,, e* avec les vis M10x30, les rondelles
10,5x25x3 et les écrous M10 sur I'élément de base 1.

Positionner I'attelage et serrer toutes les vis ou tous les écrous.
Couple de serrage pour M10 au niveau de ,a“, ,b“, ,c“,,d", ,e" etde ,f* =40 Nm

Dégager par coupe les garnitures latérales du coffre selon le croquis Ill.

A l'aide du gabarit fourni, découper en bas, dans le pare-chocs, la zone hachurée. Pour cela, poser depuis
I'extérieur le gabarit sur le pare-chocs et le fixer. La ligne , YO* correspond au milieu du véhicule.

Maintenant, installer sur le véhicule toutes les pieces du véhicule qui avaient été démontées.

Sous réserve de modifications.



Notice d’utilisation de la rotule amovible o

Attention !

Avant toute utilisation de I'attelage, contrdler que la rotule amovible a été verrouillée correctement en
vérifiant les points suivants :

e Repére vert de la molette coincide avec le repére vert de la rotule.

¢ Lamolette est contre larotule (pas d’espace).

e Laserrure est fermée et la clé retirée. On ne peut plus tirer sur la molette.

e Larotule ne doit absolument plus bouger dans le tube de logement. Vérifier en secouant avec la main.

Recommencer le montage si la vérification de ces 4 points ne donne pas satisfaction.

Le dispositif d’attelage ne doit pas étre utilisé méme si seulement un seul des quatre points n’est pas comme
il convient. Sinon, risque d’accident. Contactez alors le fabricant.

La rotule peut étre montée et démontée manuellement sans le moindre probléme.
Ne jamais utiliser de quelconques instruments, outils, etc., pouvant endommager le mécanisme.

Ne jamais procéder au déverrouillage lorsque I'attelage est accouplé ou lorsque le porte-charge est monté !
Lors de trajets effectués sans attelage ou porte-charge, déposer la rotule et toujours insérer I'obturateur

dans le tube de logement. Cette mesure s’applique tout particulierement dans le cas ou la boule risquerait
d’entraver la bonne visibilité de la plaque minéralogique ou du dispositif d’éclairage.

Rotule amovible

Tube de logement

Rotule

Billes de verrouillage
Levier déclencheur

Volant

Capuchon

Clé

Repére rouge (volant)
Repére vert (volant)
Repére vert (rotule)
Symbole (déverrouiller commande)
Obturateur

Axe enfichable

Aucun espace entre 2 et 5
Espace d’env. 5 mm

© 0N O~ WDN P

=
o

e e
O~ wWN R

Position verrouillée, condition de Position déverrouillée, accouplement non
remorquage monté

25



Montage de la rotule :

1.) Retirer I'obturateur du tube de logement.
En régle générale, la rotule se trouve en position déverrouillée lorsque celle-ci est sortie du coffre. On
peut s’en rendre compte grace a I'espace nettement visible d’env. 5 mm séparant la molette de la rotule
(voir croquis) et au fait que le repere rouge tracé sur la molette indique en direction du repére vert tracé
sur la rotule.

Celle-ci ne doit étre mise en place qu’a condition qu’elle soit précontrainte comme décrit ci-
dessus'!

Si, pour une raison quelconque, le mécanisme de verrouillage de la rotule s’est déclenché avant
montage et qu'il se trouve en position verrouillée, tendre alors celui-ci. En cas de position verrouillée du
mécanisme, le repere vert de la molette coincide avec le repére vert de la rotule et la molette porte
directement (v. croquis) sur la rotule. Pour tendre le mécanisme de verrouillage, procédez comme suit :
La clé étant enfichée et la serrure étant ouverte, sortir la molette dans le sens de la fleche a et, pour
tendre, tourner celle-ci jusqu’en butée dans le sens de la fleche b. Le levier de déclenchement se
bloque, et le mécanisme de verrouillage reste tendu apres le relachement de la molette.

2.) Pour monter la rotule, introduire celle-ci par le bas avec I'axe enfichable dans le tube de logement et
pousser ensuite vers le haut.

Le verrouillage s’effectue alors automatiquement.
Ne pas laisser la main a proximité de la molette, car celle-ci tourne lors du verrouillage.

3.) Fermer la serrure et toujours retirer la clé. La clé ne peut pas étre retirée lorsque la serrure est ouverte !
Enfoncer le cache sur la serrure.

Démontage de larotule :
1.) Enlever le cache de la serrure et I'enfoncer sur la poignée de la clé.
Ouvrir la serrure a l'aide de la clé.

2.) Tenir fermement la rotule, sortir la molette dans le sens de la fléche a et la tourner, en position sortie,
jusgu’en butée dans le sens de la fleche b.

Sortir la rotule du tube de logement.

Relacher ensuite la molette, celle-ci se bloque automatiquement en position déverrouillée.
3.) Bien ranger la rotule dans le coffre et a I'abri des salissures.
4.) Mettre I'obturateur dans le tube de logement !

Remarques !

Seul le constructeur est autorisé a effectuer des réparations et a désassembler la rotule amovible.
Apposer a proximité du tube de logement ou a I'intérieur du coffre, en un endroit bien visible, la plaquette
jointe.

Un fonctionnement correct n’est possible que si la rotule et le tube de logement sont toujours propres.
Toujours bien entretenir le mécanisme. Ne mettre que du graphite sur la serrure.

Mettre réguliéerement de la graisse sans résine ou de I'huile sur les paliers, les surfaces de glissement et les
billes. Le graissage et le huilage assurent également une protection anticorrosion supplémentaire.

Déposer la rotule et insérer I'obturateur avant de nettoyer le véhicule avec un jet a haute pression. De I'eau a
haute pression ne doit pas arriver sur la rotule.

Important !

2 clés sont jointes a la rotule amovible. Notez et conservez le n° de clé ???? pour d’éventuelles commandes
ultérieures.

26



Peré.vaunun VetOIaite (Ilman sahkodosia) @

Valmistaja: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalia tilaus-nro.: 306 277
Direktiivin 94/20/EG mukainen hyvaksymisnumero: €13 00-2284

Luokka: AB50-X Tyyppi: 306 277

Tekniset tiedot: Maksimi D-arvo: 7,1 kN

Maksimi kantokuormitus: 70 kg

Kayttokohteet: Ajoneuvonvalmistaja: Fiat, Suzuki
Malli: Sedici, Sedici 16, SX4
Tyyppimerkinta: FY, FY????, FY???2/?7?,

EY, EY????, EY??2?/?7?

Yleiset ohjeet:

Ajokéaytossé ajoneuvon valmistajan tiedot koskien vetokuormaa ja kantokuormaa ovat maaraavia, joskaan
vetolaitteen arvoja ei mydskaan saa ylittaa.

Vetokuorma {kg) x ajoneuvon kok paino (kg) 9,81

K D- laskent rten:
aava L-arvon faskentaa varien Vetokuorma (kg) + ajoneuvon kok.paino (kg) 1000

= D (kN)

Vetolaite on tarkoitettu sellaisten perdvaunujen vetamista varten, jotka on varustettu vetonuppikytkennalla, ja
sellaisia taakkatelineita varten, jotka on hyvaksytty asennettaviksi vetonuppiin. Muunlainen kayttd on kielletty.
Kayttssa tieolosuhteet on huomioitava. Vetokayttssd ajoneuvon ajo-ominaisuudet muuttuvat. Ajoneuvon
valmistajan kayttoohjeita tulee noudattaa.

Ajoneuvoissa, joissa on pysdkoimisaputoiminto saattaa perdvaununvetolaitteen asentamisen jalkeen ilmeta
virhetoimintoja, koska joitakin osia (kuulatanko, vetonuppi) saattaa olla sensorien koontialueella. Tassa
tapauksessa koontialuetta tulisi muuttaa tai pysakéimisaputoiminto tulisi estdd. Kaytettdessa vetonuppeja,
joilla on irrotettavat ja/tai k&d&nnettavat kuulatangot ei virhetoiminto ole odotettavissa otettaessa kuulatanko
kayttbasennosta.

Ajoneuvonvalmistajan hyvaksymat sarjan mukaisia kiinnityskohtia on noudatettava.
Kansallisia asennusten teknista hyvaksymista koskevia maarayksia on noudatettava.
Nama asennus- ja kayttdohjeet tulee liittda ajoneuvon dokumentteihin.

Asennusohjeita:
Vetolaite on turvallisuuteen vaikuttava osa ja sen saavat asentaa vain ammattihenkilot.
Vetokoukun kaikki muutokset ja muunnokset ovat kiellettyjd. Ne johtavat kayttbluvan peruuntumiseen.

Poista tarvittaessa ajoneuvosta vetolaitteen kosketuspintojen eristemassa ja alustansuoja-aine. Peita korin
paljaat kohdat ja poraukset ruosteenestomaalilla.

Kayttéohjeita:

Kirista vetolaitteen kaikki kiinnityspultit noin 2000 km:n ajon jalkeen ilmoitetuilla kiristysmomenteilla.

Vetonuppi tulee pitdd puhtaana ja rasvattuna. Kaytettdessa raiteen stabilisointilaitetta, kuten esim. Westfalian
"SSK"-laitetta, vetonupissa ei saa kuitenkaan olla rasvaa. Noudata kyseisen laitteen kayttdohjeita.

Heti, kun vetonupin halkaisija on mielivaltaisessa kohdassa 49,0 mm tai pienempi, vetolaitetta ei saa enaa
turvallisuussyista kayttaa.

Ajoneuvon omapaino nousee vetolaitteen asennuksesta johtuen 25 kg.

Oikeudet muutoksiin pidatetaan.

27



@

Asennusohjeet:

1)

2)

3)

4.)

5)

6.)

7.)

28

Takimmainen puskuri puretaan, téaté varten irrotetaan ensiksi pyorakotelojen suojukset.
Takaistuin ja matkatavarasailionsuojus ylaosa kaannetaan eteenpain. Pera- ja sivuverhoukset poistetaan.
Matkatavarasailion pohja tyhjennetadn. Paatevaimennin irrotetaan.

Matkatavarasailion pohjassa, kohdassa ,, a* on vasemmalla ja oikealla merkinnat (ruksit, katso Piirros I).
Matkatavarasailion pohjaan porataan 10,5 mm:n reikéd ndiden merkintdjen keskelle ja purseet poistetaan
rei'istd. Levyt 3 asetetaan matkatavarasailioon vasemmalle ja oikealle ja kiinnitetdan kohdassa ,,a“ ruuveilla
M10x25. Levyt 3 suoristetaan ja jaljennetaan / merkitaan reiat ,,b*, ,c“, ,d“ ja,e" koriin. Levyt 3 poistetaan.
Jaljennetyt reiat , b“, ,,c* ,d“ porataan @22 mm:lla seka ,e" 10,5 mm:lla ja purseet poistetaan.

Reiat ,b* ja ,c" piirretaan / merkitaan alhaalta kasin pitkittdiskannattimen keskelle piirroksen Il mukaan
Pitkittaiskannattimeen porataan nyt reidt g12 mm alhaalta k&sin kohtaan ,,b* ja , c“ ja purseet poistetaan.

Matkatavarasailiosta kasin asetetaan pitkittdiskannattimeen valysputket 6 kohdassa , b*, valysputket 7
kohdassa , c* ja valysputket 8 kohdassa , d“. Valysputkien 6 ja 7 oikea asento on huomioitava (katso
piirrosta Il)!

Levyt 3 asetetaan paikoilleen ja ruuvit M10x125 kohdassa ,, b*“, ruuvit M10x115 kohdassa , ¢ seka ruuvit
M10x105 kohdassa , d" tyonnetaan levyjen 3 ja jo paikoilleen asennettujen valysputkien lapi.

Levyt 3 ruuvataan kohdassa , a“ ja , e* l0yséasti matkatavarasailion pohjaan M10x25 ruuveilla ja 10,5x25x3
prikoilla ja M10 muttereilla.

Perusosa 1 vieddan ajoneuvon alle ja ruuvataan loysasti kohdassa ,,b* ja ,c" kiilalevyilla 13x26x30, prikoilla
10,5x25x3 seka muttereilla M10. Kiilalevyjen oikea asento on huomioitava (katso piirrosta Il)!

Tuet 4 ja 5 ruuvataan l8ysasti kiinni kohtaan “d* jo valmiiksi asetetuilla ruuveilla, 10,5x25x3 prikoilla ja M10
muttereilla. Nyt perusosaan 1 ruuvataan l6ysasti tuet 4 ja 5 kohtaan “e" ruuveilla M10x30, prikoilla 10,5x25x3
ja M10 muttereilla.

Vetolaite kohdistetaan ja kaikki ruuvit seka mutterit kiristetaan.
Kiristysvaantémomentti M10:lle kohdissa ,a“, ,b“, ,c",,d", ,e" ja,f* =40 Nm

Matkatavarasailion sivuverhoukset leikataan piirroksen Il mukaan.

Mukana olevan sapluunan avulla leikataan puskurin alaosasta vinoviivoitettu alue. Sapluuna asetetaan tata
varten ulkoapain puskurille ja kiinnitetaan paikoilleen. Linja ,, YO* vastaa ajoneuvon keskikohtaa.
Taman jalkeen asennetaan kaikki puretut osat ajoneuvoon.

Oikeudet muutoksiin pidatetaan.



Irrotettavan vetopéaan kayttéohje @

Huomio!
Irrotettavan kuulatangon asianmukainen lukitus on tarkastettava seuraavat tunnusmerkit huomioon ottaen:

o Lukkopyoran vihrea merkinta tasmaa kuulatangon vihredn merkinnan kanssa.
o Lukkopyora on kiinni vetopaéassa (ei tyhjaa tilaa).

o Lukko on lukittu ja avain vedetty pois. Lukkopy6réa ei voida vetaa ulos.

¢ Vetopda on lujasti kiinni asennusputkessa. Varmistu ravistamalla kasin.

Jos ndita 4 seikkaa tarkastettaessa ilmenee puutteita, on asennus suoritettava uudelleen.

Niin kauan kuin yhdesséakin kohdassa on puutetta, ei vetolaitetta saa kayttdd. On olemassa tapaturmavaara.
Ota yhteys valmistajaan.

Kuulatanko voidaan asentaa ja purkaa vaivattomasti tavallisin késivoimin.

Apuvdlineitd, tydkaluja jne. ei saa koskaan kayttaa, koska ne saattavat vaurioittaa mekanismia.

Lukitusta ei saa paastad koskaan peréavaunun ollessa kytkettyna tai kuormatuen ollessa asennettuna!
Ajettaessa ilman peréavaunua tai kuormatukea on kuulatanko irrotettava ja tulppa asetettava aina

asennusputkeen. Tama patee varsinkin silloin, kun kuula peittaa rekisterinumeron ja/tai estaa valolaitteiden
nakyvyytta.

Irrotettava vetopéaa

Asennusputki

Kuulatanko

Lukituskuulat

Irrotusvipu

Lukkopyora

Suoja

Avain

Punainen merkki (lukkopyora)
Vihrea merkki (lukkopyo6ra)
Vihred merkki (kuulatanko)
Tunnusmerkki (avaaminen)
Tulppa

Pistopultti

2:n ja 5:n valissa ei rakoa
Noin 5 mm:n rako

© 0N O b~ WD P

=
o

el
A WN R

=
(63}

Lukittu asento, ajotilanne Avattu asento, irrotettu

29



@

Kuulatangon asennus:

1)) Veda tulppa asennusputkesta.
Tavallisesti, kun kuulatanko otetaan matkatavarasailiosta on se lukkimattomassa tilassa. Sen tunnistaa
siitd, etta lukkopydran ja kuulatangon valissa on selvasti havaittava, n. 5 mm:n levyinen rako (katso
piirrosta) ja lukkopydrén punainen merkki osoittaa kuulatangon vihredan merkkiin.
Huomioi ettd vetopaa voidaan asentaa vain tassa tilassa!
Jos kuulatangon lukitusmekanismi on lauennut ennen asennusta, mista syysté tahansa, ja se on
lukitussa tilassa, on mekanismi esijannitettava. Lukitun tilan tuntee siitd, etta lukkopyéran vihred
merkinta tdsmaa kuulatangon vihrean merkinnan kanssa ja ettéa lukkopyéra on kuulatankoa vasten ilman
rakoa (katso piirrosta). Lukitusmekanismi esijannitetdén seuraavalla tavalla:
Lukkopyodra vedetaan ulos nuolensuuntaan a avaimen ollessa sisaan pistettyna ja lukon ollessa auki ja
kierretddn esijannitysta varten nuolensuuntaan b vasteeseen asti. Irrotusvipu lukkiutuu tallgin, ja kun
lukkopydrasta on paastetty irti, lukitusmekanismi jaa esijannitettyyn tilaan.

2.)) Kuulatangon asentamista varten asetetaan kuulatanko pistopultilla asennusputkeen ja tydnnetaan ylos.
Lukitus tapahtuu néin automaattisesti.
Katta ei saa pitda lukkopyoran alueella, koska lukkopydra kiertyy lukittaessa.

3.) Lukko lukitaan ja avain vedetaan aina pois. Avainta ei voi vetaa pois lukon ollessa auki! Paina suojus
lukkoon.

Kuulatangon purku:
1.) Ota suojus pois lukosta ja paina se avaimen paahan.
Lukko avataan avaimella.
2.) Kuulatankoa pidetaan kiinni, lukkopyo6ra vedetaan ulos nuolensuuntaan a ja kierretaan
nuolensuuntaan b vedetyssa tilassa vasteeseen asti.
Kuulatanko otetaan ulos asennusputkesta.
Lukkopyora voidaan paastaa sitten irti, se lukkiutuu itsendisesti avatussa asennossa.
3.) Aseta kuulatanko tavaratilaan tukevasti niin, etta se on lialta suojattu.
4.) Laita tulppa asennusputkeen!

Vihjeita!

Yksinomaan me valmistajana saamme suorittaa irrotettavan vetopdan korjaukset ja purun.

Kiinnitd mukana oleva ohjekilpi ajoneuvoon asennusputken laheisyyteen tai tavaratilan sisdpuolelle hyvin
nakyvaan kohtaan.

Jotta asianmukainen toiminta voitaisiin taata, taytyy vetopaan ja asennusputken olla aina puhtaita.
Mekaniikka taytyy huoltaa saanndllisesti. Kasittele lukkoa vain grafiitilla.

Rasvaa tai 6ljya hartsittomalla rasvalla tai 6ljylla laakerit, liukupinnat ja kuulat. Rasvaus ja 6ljyaminen ovat
myds liséakorroosiosuoja.

Kun ajoneuvo pestaan painepesurilla, taytyy vetopaa irrottaa ja laittaa tulppa asennusputkeen. Vetopaata ei
saa pesta painepesurilla.

Tarkeaa!
Irrotettavaan kuulatankoon kuuluu 2 avainta. Avain-nro ???? merkitd&n muistiin ja sailytetdan mahdollisten
jalkitilauksien varalta.

30



Tow bar (without electrical kit) @

Manufacturer: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalia order no.: 306 277
Approval no. as per Directive 94/20/EC: €13 00-2284

Class: A50-X Model: 306 277

Technical data: Maximum D-value: 7.1 kN

Maximum torque load: 70 kg

Area of application: Vehicle manufacturer:  Fiat, Suzuki
Model: Sedici, Sedici 16, SX4
Model designation: FY, FY????, FY???7?/??

EY, EY????, EY???2?[?7?

General information:

Specifications of the vehicle manufacturer regarding trailer and torque load set the standards for vehicle
operation. Values specified for the tow bar must not be exceeded.

Formula for D-value: trailer load (kg) x vehicle total weight (kg) « 9.81 D (kN
" trailer load (kg) + vehicle total weight (kg) = 1000 (kN)

The tow bar is designed for towing trailers fitted with ball couplings and for use with load bearing implements
approved for attachment to the tow bar. Any use other than the one specified is prohibited. Adapt your driving
to the road conditions when towing a trailer. Towing a trailer affects the handling of a vehicle. Always follow
the vehicle manufacturer’s operating instructions.

If vehicles are fitted with a Parking Distance Control (PDC) system malfunctioning of the system can occur
after tow bar installation since the parts (ball bar, ball coupling) could be located in the detection area of the
sensors. In this case, the detection area should be readjusted or the PDC deactivated. Malfunctioning is not
expected when using tow bars with detachable or pivoted ball bars if the ball bar is removed from its operating
position.

Always observe the standard fixing points specified by the vehicle manufacturer.
Always observe national guidelines concerning official approval of extensions.
These installation and operating instructions have to be kept with the vehicle documents.

Installation instructions:

The tow bar is a safety component and should only be installed by qualified personnel.

Any alteration and/or conversion of the tow bar is prohibited and will result in the cancellation of the type
approval.

Remove insulating compound and/or underseal (if existing) from around the tow bar’s mating surfaces on
the vehicle. Seal any bare bodywork and holes with anti-corrosive paint.

Operating instructions:

Re-tighten all securing bolts of the tow bar after approx. 1000 trailer km, observing specified tightening
torques.

The tow bar has to be kept clean and greased. However, if a stabiliser such as Westfalia "SSK" is used, the
tow ball has to be free from grease. Follow the instructions in the relevant operating instructions.

For safety reasons the tow bar should no longer be used if the tow ball diameter is 49 mm or less at any point.
After the tow bar is fitted, the empty weight of the vehicle increases by 25 kg.

Subiject to alteration.

31



@

Installation instructions:

1)

2)

3)

4.)

5.)

6.)

7.)

32

Disassemble the rear bumper; remember to loosen the covers in the wheel arches in advance.
Fold down the rear seat and the boot cover towards the front. Disassemble the rear and side panelling.
Ensure that the floor of the boot is clear and accessible. Unfasten the silencer.

There are markings on the left and right of the floor of the boot at point “a” (crosses, see diagram I).

Use these markings to drill and deburr bore holes g10.5 mm in the floor of the boot. Place the plates 3 on the
left and right-hand side of the boot and attach them at point “a” using the M10x25 bolts. Align the plates 3
and transfer / mark the bore holes “b”, “c”, “d” and “e” onto the body of the vehicle. Remove the plates 3.
Drill and deburr the transferred bore holes “b”, “c” and “d” 822 mm and “e” 210.5 mm.

Draw / mark the bore holes “b” and “c” onto the middle of the chassis beam from below according to
diagram Il. Now drill and deburr bore holes 12 mm into the chassis beam from below at points “b” and “c”.

Insert the spacer tubes 6 at point “b”, the spacer tubes 7 at point “c” and the spacer tubes 8 at point “d” into
the chassis beam from the boot. Ensure correct positioning of the spacer tubes 6 and 7 (see diagram II)!
Insert the plates 3 and the M10x125 bolts at point “b”, the M10x115 bolts at point “c” and the M10x105 bolts
at point “d” through the plates 3 and the already inserted spacer tubes.

Loosely attach the plates 3 at points “a” and “e” to the floor of the boot using the M10x25 bolts, 10.5x25x3
washers and M10 bolts.

Place the base part 1 underneath the vehicle and loosely attach it at points “b” and “c” using the 13x26x30
wedge washers, 10.5x25x3 washers and M10 nuts. Ensure correct positioning of the wedge washers (see
diagram II)!

Loosely attach the holders 4 and 5 at point “d” using the already inserted bolts, 10.5x25x3 washers and M10
nuts. Now loosely attach the holders 4 and 5 to the base part 1 at point “e” using the M10x30 bolts,
10.5x25x3 washers and M10 nuts.

Align the towing device and tighten all the nuts and bolts.
Tightening torque for M10 at points “a”, “b”, “c”, “d”, “e” and “f” =40 Nm

Cut out the boot side panelling according to diagram Il

Saw the hatched area out of the underside of the bumper as indicated on the supplied template. Place and fix
the template on the outside of the bumper for this task. The line “Y0” corresponds to the middle of the
vehicle.

Now reassemble all the disassembled vehicle parts.

Subiject to alteration.



Operating instructions for the detachable ball bar @

Important!
Check the following points to ensure correct locking of the detachable ball bar before each journey:

e The green marking on the handwheel is aligned with the green area on the ball bar.

¢ The handwheel is resting against the ball bar (no gap).

o Thelock is closed and the key is withdrawn. The handwheel cannot be pulled out.

e The ball bar must be fully inserted into the receiver and be tight. Check by shaking it.

Repeat the installation procedure if any of the 4 checks is not satisfactory.
To avoid the risk of accidents the towing device should not be used if any of the requirements is not met.
Contact the manufacturer if this occurs.

The ball bar can be easily installed and removed with the normal force of your hands.
Never use any sort of aids or tools etc. as this might damage the mechanism.

Never unlock if trailers are attached or load bearing implements mounted!
Always remove the ball bar and insert the plug into the receiver for journeys without a trailer or load bearing

implement. This is especially important if the tow ball impedes sight of the vehicle’s registration number or
lights.

Detachable ball bar

Receiver

Ball bar

Locking balls

Release lever

Handwheel

Cover

Key

Red marking (handwheel)
Green marking (handwheel)
Green marking (ball bar)
Symbol (release)

Plug

Stop pin

No gap between 2 and 5
Gap of approx. 5 mm

© 0N O b~ WD P

=
o

e
A WN R

=
a1

Locked position, operating condition Unlocked position, ball bar not mounted

33



@

Installation of the ball bar:

1.) Remove the plug from the receiver.
The ball bar is usually in the unlocked position when it is removed from the boot of the vehicle. This is
the case if there is a visible gap of approx. 5 mm between the handwheel and the ball bar (see diagram)
and the red marking on the handwheel is aligned with the green marking on the ball bar.
Please note that the ball bar can only be inserted in this state!
If the locking mechanism of the ball bar has, for some reason, been disengaged before installation, i.e.
the ball bar is in the locked position, the mechanism has to be pre-tensioned. The locked position is
easily identifiable as the green marking on the handwheel is aligned with the green marking on the ball
bar and there is no gap between the handwheel and the ball bar (see diagram).
Follow the instructions below to pre-tension the locking mechanism:
Insert key and open lock, extract the handwheel in the direction of arrow a, and turn it until the limit
stop in the direction of arrow b. The release lever will then engage and, after the handwheel is
released, the locking mechanism remains in the pre-tensioned position.

2.) Install the ball bar together with the stop pin by inserting and pushing both into the receiver.
The locking operation is performed automatically in this case.
Always keep hands away from the handwheel because it rotates during the locking process.

3.) Close the lock and always remove the key. The key cannot be withdrawn if the lock is open! Press the
cover onto the lock.

Removal of the ball bar:
1.) Pull the cover off the lock and press it onto the handle of the key.
Open the lock with the key.
2.) Hold the ball bar, extract the handwheel in the direction of arrow a, and turn it until the limit stop in the
direction of arrow b in order to unlock it in the extracted position.
Remove the ball bar from the receiver.
The handwheel can now be released; it automatically engages in the unlocked position.
3.) Stow the ball bar in a safe place in the boot of the vehicle and protect it against dirt.
4.) Insert the plug into the receiver!

Notes!

Any repairs or dismantling of the detachable ball bar should only be carried out by the manufacturer.

Fix the enclosed information plate to the car close to the receiver or inside the boot where it is clearly visible.
Always keep the ball bar and the receiver clean to ensure proper operation.

Ensure regular servicing of the mechanical parts. Treat lock only with graphite.

Lubricate the bearing points, friction surfaces and balls with resin-free grease or oil. Grease and oil also
function as additional protection against corrosion.

The ball bar has to be removed and the plug inserted when cleaning the car with a steam jet cleaner. The ball
bar must not be cleaned with a steam cleaner.

Important!

2 keys are issued with the detachable ball bar. Make a note of and keep the key no. ???? in case of repeat
orders.

34



AIdTGfI‘] ZS(J&I‘]Q (XwWpPig OET NAEKTPIKWV ECAPTNHATWV) @

Kataokeuaotig: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Kwdikog TrapayyeAiag Westfalia: 306 277
ApIBUOGS £ykpiong aUpwva Pe Tnv Odnyia 94/20/EK: e13 00-2284

Katnyopia: A50-X ToToG: 306 277

Texvika oToixeia: Méyiotn Tiyn D: 7,1 kN

MéyioTo gopTio oTo onpeio Ceuéng: 70 kg

Topéag epapuoyng: KaTaoKEUaoTAS OXAKATOG: Fiat, Suzuki
MovTéAo: Sedici, Sedici 16, SX4
XapakTnpIoPOG: FY, EY???7?, FY??7?°/?7?

EY, EY????, EY???72/?7

levikég utrodeieig:
MNa TN AeiToupyia, 6oov agopd To YopTio PUPOUAKAG Kal TO POPTio GTO onueio CeUEng, KaBopioTiKd gival Ta oToIXEia
TOU KATOOKEUAOTH OXAMATOG, OTTOU OUWG OEV ETTITPETTETAI VA Yivel UTTEPBACN TwV TIHWV TNG dIdTagng Ceuéng.

Poprio pupolikag (kg) x Mik1d Bdpog oxrfiuarog (kg) 9,81

To A z Ac D X
HTTOS YId TOV UTTOAOYIGHO TG TIHNG Poprtio puholikag (kg) + Miktd Bdpog oxfuatog (kg) 1000

= D (kN)

H didragn Ceuéng xpnoidotroieital yia TNV €AEn PUPOUAKAG, n oTroia €ival eEOTTAICUEVN PE KATAAANAO G@AIPIKO
oUVOETHO, Kal yia TNV AsiToupyia dIATAgewv PETAPOPAS QOPTIWY, Ol OTTOIEG £XOUV £YKPION yia OTApPIEN TTdvw o€
oQaIpIKEG Ceutelg. AtrayopeueTal KGBe GAAN xprion. H Acitoupyia TTpETTel va TTpocappodeTal OTIG 0OIKEG OUVONKEG.
Katd tn Xprion METaBAAAETAI N CUUTTEPIPOPE 0dYNONG Tou OXNMaATOC. Npoaéxete TIG odnyieg Aeiroupyiag Tou
KATOOKEUAOTH TOU OXAMUATOG.

2€ OXAMATO YE AQUTOMATO CUOCTNMO OTAOHEUONG UTTOPEI va TTPOKUWOUV UETE atmd To PovTdpiopa Tng didTtagng
pUPOUAKNONG TrpoBARUATA TNG ALIToupyiag Tou, £TTEIdr) evOexopévwg eEapTAuatd Tng (N paRdog ceaipag, n
o@aipa Celéng) PpiokovTal oTnV TIEPIOXN QViXVEUONG eUTTOdIWV TwWv AIOONTAPWY. X€ AUTH TNV TIEPITITWON Vva
TTPOCAPHPOCTEI N TTEPIOXN avixveuong eutrodiwv i va atrevepyoTtroinBei To autéuato cuoTnua oTdbucuong. Epooov
TTPOKEITAI VIO JIa SIATAEN PUUOUAKNONG ME apaipoUuevn N TTEPICTPEPOPEVN OQaipa (eUgng Oev TTPETTEI VO UTTAPXOUV
mpoBAAuaTa Asitoupyiag otav n o@aipa (eugng dev BpiokeTal oTn BEon AsiIToupyiag.

Mpétrel va TnpouvTal Ta atTd TOV KATAOKEUAOTH TOU OXHMOTOG EYKEKPIPMEVA oNUEia OTEPEWONG.
Mpétrel va TNPoUVTal Ol KPATIKOi KAVOVIOHOI OXETIKA E TOV EAEYXO TTPOCONKWY OTA aPagwuaTa.
O1 TTapouceg odnyieg cuvapuoAdynong Kal AsiToupyiag TTPETTEN va UAGCCOVTAI HAEI JE TO £YYPAPA OXIMATOG.

Ymodei&eig yia Tn ouvapuoAdynon:

H didragn Ceufng cival éva €CAptTnUa ac@aAEiog Kal n OUVAPUOAOGYNGCH TnG E€MTPETTETAI va Yivel MOvo atrd
€&e10IKeEUPEVOUG.

ATtrayopeUeTal KA0e aAAayr i yetaTpoTrhy oTn d1dTagn Ceugng. ZuvettdyeTal N akUpwaon TnNG AdeIag AEIToupyiag.
AQ@aIpéOTE TO HOVWTIKO CTPWHA 1| TO TIPOCTATEUTIKO OTPWHA ATTO KATW aTTd TO OXNUa — €AV UTTAPXElI — OTNV
meploXA €maeng Tng didtagn Ceuéng. Ta yuuva onueia Tou apagwuatog KabBwg Kal ol TPUTTEG TIPETTEl va
oQPAYIOTOUV JE AVTIOKWPIOKO XPUWHA.

Ymodeigeig Aeitoupyiag:

Metd ammé 1000 xIAIGpETpa pUPOUAKNONG va o@iyyeTe TTAAI OAeg TIG Bideg aTepéwang TnG didTagng Ceuéng e TIg
TTPOBAETTONEVEG POTTEG CUOPIYENG.

H o@aipa Celénc mpémel va Odiatnpeital kabapr] kal va Airraivetal. EAv Opwg  XpNOIKOTIOIEITE CUOTHAUATA
oTaBepoTroinong, 6Twg 1.X. To Westfalia "SSK", n o@aipa {euéng TpéTel va cival kabapr] atmo ypdoa. Mpooééte Tig
UTTO0EIEEIS OTIG avTioToixeg odnyieg AsiToupyiag.

Av o€ KATTOI0 onpeio N dIAUETPOG TNG oYaipag Ceuéng peiwdei ota 49,0 mm 1} MO KATW, yia AOyoug aopaAgiag dev
emTpéTTeTal TTAEOV N Xprion Tng diata&ng Ceuéng.

To kaBapd BAPOG Tou OXAMATOG augaveTal HETA aTTO TN CUVAPPOAGYNnon NG didtagng eugng katda 25 kg.

Me Tnv emM@EUAQEN TEXVIKWV aAAYWV.

35



GR,

Odnyieg ocuvappoAdynong:

1.)

36

ATTOOUVAPHOAOYACTE TOV TTICW TTPOPUAAKTAPA, AUCTE yia TO OKOTTO AUTO TTPWTA Ta KAAUPATA OTa KIBWTIA
TPOXWV.

lNupioTe Ta TTioW KaBiopaTa Kal To KAAUPPA TOU TTOPT-PTTAYKAL TTPOG TA ENTTPOS. ATTOCUVAPUOAOYNOTE TIG
Tiow Kai TTAAyieg eTTevoUoelg. ADEIAOTE TO TTOPT-UTTAYKAL. AQaipETTE TOV TEAIKO CIyaoThpa.

270 onueio ,,a“ BpiokovTal aploTePd Kal OeEId OTO TTATWUA TTOU TTOPT-UTTAYKAL onuadéuarta (oTaupoi, BAETTE
oxédio ).

TPUTTWOTE TO TTATWHG TTOU TTOPT-UTTAYKAL KEVTPIKA TTPOG Ta onuadéyaTta autd ye 10,5 mm kai kaBapioTte Ta
AKpPa TWV TPUTTWYV. TOTTOBETAOTE TIG TTAAKEG 3 APIOTEPAG Kal BEEIA OTO TTOPT-UTTAYKAL KOl OTEPEWOTE TIG OTO
onueio ,,a“ pe 1ig Bideg M10x25. EuBuypapupioTe Tig TTAAKES 3 Kal onuadéwTe TIg TpUTIES ,,bY, ,,c“, ,,d* kaI ,,e“
o010 apdéwpa. AQaipEaTE TIG TTAAKEG 3.

TputtwoTe oTa oneia ,,b“, ,,¢* kai ,,d*“ TPUTTEG YE 322 mm KABwG Kal oTo onueio ,,e“ ye 10,5 mm Kai
KaBapioTe Ta AKpa.

ZnUadéyTe TIG TPUTTEG ,,b™ Kal ,,c*“ oUpPwva Pe To ox€dIo Il Kevipikd atrd KATw oTa dlaunkn dokdapia.
TputtwoTe Ta dlaurkn dokdapia atmd KATw oTa onueia ,,b*“ kai ,,¢*“ ye 812 mm kai kKaBapioTe Ta dkpa TWV
TPUTTWV.

TotoBeTroTe TOUG CWARVES atméaTaong 6 ato onueio ,,b“, Toug cwWARveg améoTacong 7 oTo onueio ,,c“ Kal
TOUG OWANVEG atréoTaong 8 oTto onpeio ,,d* atd 1o TToPT-PTTAYKAS oTa dlaurikn dokdapla. MpooééTe TN CWOTH
Béon Twv cwARvwy atréoTaong 6 kal 7 (BAETTe ox€dio II)!

TotoBeTAaTe TIG TTAAKES 3 Kal oTTPWETE TIG Bideg M10x125 aTo anueio ,,b*“, Tic Bide¢ M10x115 aoTo onueio ,,c*
KaBbwg kai Tig Bideg M10x105 1o onueio ,,d“ yéoa armd TIG TTAAKEG 3 Kal TOUG TOTTOBETNPEVOUG CWARVEG
a1TdéoTaACNG.

2TepeWaOTE TIG TTAGKES 3 xaAapd oTa onueia ,,a“ kail ,,e*“ ue TIg Bideg M10x25, 11 podéAeg 10,5x25x3 kai Ta
Tagiudadia M10 oTo TTATWPA TOU TTOPT-UTTAYKAC.

PépTe TO BaTIKO TUAKA 1 KATW aT1Td TO OXNMa Kai BIdWOoTE To XaAapd ota anueia ,,b* kai ,,c“ ye Toug
opnvocideig diokoug 13x26x30, TiIg podéAeg 10,5x25x3 kai Ta TTagiuddia M10. NpocégTe TN ocwaoTr Béon Twv
o@nvoEIdwyY diokwv (BAETTE oxédio II)!

2TEPEWOTE XaAapd Ta oTnpiyuarta 4 kal 5 o1o oneio ,,d“ pe Tig ToTroBeTnéVES Bideg, Toug diokoug 10,5x25x3
kal Ta Tragipadia M10. Z1epewoTe Ta oTnpiyuata 4 kal 5 xahapd oTo onueio ,,e“ pe 1ig Bideg M10x30, Tig
podéleg 10,5x25x3 kai Ta Tragiuddia M10 oto Bacikd TuAua 1.

EuBuypapuioTe Tn di1aTagn pupoUAKNong Kal o@ifte OAEG TIG BideC Kal Ta TTAgINAdIaAL.
Potri oTpéyng ouoeigng yia M10 oTa onyeia ,,a“ ,b*, ,,c“, ,,d“, ,.e“ kai ,f =40 Nm

Kowre 1IG TTAGYIEG ETTEVOUTEIG TOU TTOPT-UTTAYKAL oUMpwva e To oxédio lIl.

Kowre pe Tn BorBeia Tou TTPoTUTTOU TTOU TTapadideTal [IE TN CUOKEUN KATW aTTd TOV TTPOQUAAKTAPA TNV
TTEPIOXN ME TIG YPOAUUOOKIEG. BAATE yia TO OKOTTO auTS TO TTPATUTTO ATTO £EW GTOV TTPOQUACKTHPA KAl
oTepewoTe 10. H ypauun ,, YO avTioToIXEi OTO HECO TOU OXAUATOG.

ZuvapuoAoynoTe Twpa OAa Ta EEAPTAMATA TTOU ATTOCUVAPHOAOYACATE TTGAI OTO OXNUA.

Me Tnv emm@QUAAEN TEXVIKWY aAAQYWV.



Odnyieg AeiToupyiag yia KivnTég papBdoug oc@aipag @

Mpoooxn!
EAéyxeTe TTpIvV a110 KABE XPAON TO CWOTO MAVTAAWMA TNG KIVNTAG pARSOU 0Qaipag, Kal CUYKEKPIKEVA TA
akOAouBa oTolxeia:

e To mpdoivo onuddi Tou XEIPOTPOXOU CUUTTITITEI ME TNV TTPACIVN TTEPIOXN TS PARSoU opaipag.

e O xe1pOTPOXOG AKOUNTTA OTN pARBdO oPaipag (Xwpig SidKevo).

¢ H kAaibapid givar KA1dwpévn Kail To KAEISi ByaApévo. O Tpox g dev TpaBIETAl TTPOG TA £EW.

e H pdpdog mpétrel va e@apuodel TeAsiwg oTabepd 010 CWARVA UTTOS0XAG. EAéYyETE AVAKIVWVTAG ME TO
XEpL.

Edv kal epbdoov 0 £AeyX0¢ TwV avwTépw 4 onuEiwv dev atTofEi IKAVOTTOINTIKOG, ETTAVAAABETE TN
OUVAPHUOAGYNOT.

2 TTEPITITWOnN TTou dev TTANPoUVTal KAl £va HOVO aTTO Ta AVWTEPW OnUEia, OV ETTITPETTETAI VO
xpnoigotroifoete T didragn (euéng. Ydpxel Kivduvog aTuxNHaTog. ATTeUBUVOEITE OTOV KOTAOKEUAOTH.

H ocuvappoAdéynon kal atroouvapuoAdynon TG paRdou o@aipag ekTEAEITAI XwPEIg TIPORANUA PE KAVOVIKA
dUvaun xepiou.

Mnv XpnolPoTToIEiTE TTOTE BoNBNTIKA PECA, epyalgia KTA., SIOTI UTTOpEi £Ta1 va TTPOKANBOUV {NMIEC OTO
MNXaVIOUO.

Moté pnv amaoc@aAifete TN pARdOo OTaV £XEl TTPOODEBE pUPOUAKA 1} AAAO popTio!

Otav 0dnyeite Xwpic pupoUAKa 1] GAAO QopTio TTPETTEI va agaipeiTe TN pARO0 oYaipag Kal va TOTTOoOETEITE
TAVTA TO KATAAANAO TTWHA 0TO cWARva uttodoxNG! MNpocéxete 1o 1B1IAITEPQ, OTAV N GQEAIPA KOAUTITEI EV PEPEI
TNV TTIVOKI®A OXAHUATOG ] TO QWTICUO.

KivntAi paBdog opaipag

2WwAAvag utTodoxng

PaBodog ogaipag

ZQAipeC HAVTAAWPATOG

MoxA6¢ atTeAeuBEépwong
XeIPOTPOXOG

KaAuppua

KAe1i

Kokkivo anuddi (XeipodTpoxog)
Mpdaivo onuad! (XeipdTpoxog)

10 lMpdoivo anuadi (papdog apaipag)
11 ZUpBoAo (atracedaAion)

12 Muwua

13 BAATpO cicaywyng

14 Xwpig didkevo avaueoa oTa onueia 2 kai 5
15 Aidkevo UYoug TrepITTou 5 mm

0N O~ OON -

©

Oéon ac@aAiong, Katd Tn XxpRon Oéon amac@daAiong, ByaApévn

37



GR,

ZuvapuoAbynon Tng papdou caipag:

1.)  A@aipéoTe TO TTWHA aTTO TO CWAAVA UTTOBOXNG.
Kavovikd n pdBdog ogaipag eival e katdoTaon amac@aiiong otav Tnv Bydadete atrd TO TTOPT-UTTAYKAL.
AuTo TO KaTaAaBaiveTe, atTd TO OTI 0 XEIPOTPOXOG OTTEXEI TTEPITTOU 5 mm atrd T pdRdo oaipag (BA.
OXAMA) Kal TO KOKKIVO anuddi Tou XEIPOTPOXOU deixvel TTpog TNV TTPAcIvn TTEPIOXN TNG pdBdou opaipag.
Na rpooéxere Twg N pdpdo o@aipag urropei va ToroleTndei povo o€ auTh TRV Kardotaon!
Av TTpIV a1Td TN CUVAPPOAGYNON O UNXAVICHOG aoPAAIoNG TNG PARdoU CPaipag evepyoTToINBnKE,
adldpopa yia TTolo AGyO, TTPETTEI VA QPEPETE TOV UNXAVIOPO aCPANIONG O€ TTPOEVTACT). Thv KATAOTAON
aoc@AAiong dIATTIOTWOETE ATTO TO OTI TO TTPACIVO ONPADI TOU XEIPOTPOXOU CUMTTITITEI JME TNV TTPACIVN
TEPIOXN TNG PAPRSOU 0Paipag Kal 0 XEIPOTPOXOG OKOUUTTA Xwpig didkevo oTn pdpdo oeaipag (BA.
oxNua). PEpete TOV PNXAVIOPSO aoPAAIONG O€ TTPOEVTAON WG £ENG:
Me BaAuévo To KAEIBI Kal avoixXTh TNV KAEIdapId TPABATE 0TV POoPd TOU BEAOUG O TO XEIPOTPOXO TTPOG
Ta €EW Kal TOV OTPEPETE OTNV QOpPd Tou BEAoug b uéxpl TEpua. Me autdv Tov TPOTTO ACPaAIfeTE TO
HOXAO, Kal 60Tav a@roeTe eAUBEPO TOV XEIPOTPOXO, O UNXAVIOPOG aoPAAIoNG TTapauével oTny Béon
TTPOEVTAONG.

2.)) Ta va povtdapete Tn pdpdo oeaipag, BAATE TV YE TO BANTPO e1I0aywyAS aTTd KATW PECT OTO CWANVA
UTTO00XNAG Kal TTIECTE TNV TTPOG TA TTAVW.
Me autév Tov T1poTTO N S1adikacia ao@AAIoNG YiveETal AUTOMATA.
Mnv a@AveTe TO XEPI GAG OTNV TTEPIOXH TOU TPOXOU, ETTEIDN O TPOXOG TTEPICTPEPETAI KATA TN dladikaoia
ao@aAiong.

3.) KAeidwaTe TNV KAEIdapIa Kai ByaAeTe TTavTa 10 KAEIOi. Me avoikTr Tnv kKAg1dapid 1o KA€1di dev Byaivel!
BAATe TO KAAUPHA TTAVW OTNV KAEIDAPIE.

ATtroouvappoAdynon Tng papdou caipag:
1.) BydATe 10 KGAUPPO aT1TO TNV KAEIOAPIA Kal BAATE TO 0TNV AAPK) TOU KAEIBIOU.
AvoigTe TNV KAEIBAPIA JE TO KAEIDI.
2.) KparnoTte otaBepd TN paRd0 oaipag, TpABNETE 0TV Popd Tou BEAOUG O TO XEIPOTPOXO TTPOG TA £EW
Kal oTPEWTE TOV 0TN @opd Tou BéAoug b péxpl TEpua.
BydATte Tn pdpdo ceaipag ammd 1o cwArva Uttodoxng.
Katétiv gTropeite va a@AoETE TOV XEIPOTPOXO0. ACQAAIfel autouaTa oThn BEon TTPOEVTACNG.
3.) BydAte TN pdpdo opaipag oTo TTOPT-UTTAYKAL HE Ao@AAR TPOTTO KAl OKETTACOUEVN YIA VA UNV OKOVIZETAl.
4.) TpoocapudoTe TO TTWHA OTO CWARVA UTTOd0XNG!

Ytrodeieig!

O1 emokeuég Kal To AUCIUO TNG KIVNTAG pARdoU o@aipag eMITPETTETAI VA YivovTal JOVO ATTO TOV KOTAOKEUAOTH.
H ouvnuuévn mmivakida TTpétel va ToToBeTnBei 0TO OXNHA KOVTA 0TO CWANVA UTTOS0XNAG | OTNV E0WTEPIKN
TIAEUPA TOU TTOPT-UTTAYKAL O€ epavr| BEon.

Mpokelyévou va AIToupyouv owaoTd, TTPETTEI N pAROOG 0Paipag Kal 0 cwWARvaAg UTTOdOXNG va gival TTAvToTE
KaBapoi.

MepIUVATE YIa TNV TOKTIKI QPOVTION TWV UNXAVIKWY HEPWV. ZTNV KAEIDAPIA XEPIACETE ATTOKAEIOTIKA YPAPITN.
EtraAcipete pe ypdoo xwpig pntivn A ge AGdI Ta onpeia edpaiwong, TIG Agieg eTTIQAVEIES KAl T o@aIpidIa.
Mpdoo kal AGdI TTpooTaTEUOUV TAUTOXPOVA aTTd OKOUPIA.

Katd Tov KaBapioud Tou oxAUaTog YE ATUO TTiEONG TTPETTEI VA a@alpeiTal TN paRdo o@aipag Kal va TOTToBETEITE
TO KATAAANAO TTWHA. Agv ETTITPETTETAI N XPAON OTUOU TTieong TTavw oTn pdpRdo ceaipag.

ZNMAVTIKO!

H kivnt papdog opaipag ouvodeleTal atrd 2 KAEIOIA. ZNUEIWOTE KAl QUAGETE Tov apiBud kAgidiol ??7?7? yia
TUXOV TTapayyeAia.

38



Gancio di traino senzaset eletronico) <P

Produttore: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH N. ordinazione Westfalia: 306 277
Numero di omologazione secondo la direttiva 94/20/CE: €13 00-2284
Classe:  A50-X Tipo: 306 277
Dati tecnici: Valore D max.: 7,1 kN
Carico del timone max.: 70 kg
Campo d’'impiego: Produttore automobilistico: ~ Fiat, Suzuki
Modello: Sedici, Sedici 16, SX4
Denominazione tipo: FY, FY????, FY???7?/??

EY, EY??2?2, EY??2?72/?7?

Avvertenze generali:

Per la marcia sono valide le indicazioni del produttore automobilistico relative al peso trainabile ed al
carico del timone. Non si devono comunque superare i valori del gancio di traino.

trainabile (k total t k 9,81
Formula per il rilevamento del valore D: peso ra?na ?e (kg) x peso totale vettura (kg) =D (kN)
peso trainabile (kg) + peso totale vettura (kg) 1000

Il gancio di traino serve per trainare dei rimorchi dotati di attacchi sferici, nonché per essere utilizzato con
portacarichi omologati per il montaggio su gancio di traino a sfera. Qualsiasi altro uso € vietato. La guida deve
essere adeguata alle condizioni della strada. L'utilizzo del gancio di traino modifica le caratteristiche di guida
della vettura. Rispettare le istruzioni per I'uso del produttore automobilistico.

Nei veicoli equipaggiati con assistente al parcheggio, in seguito al montaggio del gancio di traino possono
apparire segnalazioni di malfunzionamento, in quanto alcune parti (barra di traino, gancio di traino a sfera)
potrebbero trovarsi entro il campo di rilevazione dei sensori. In tal caso occorre regolare il campo di
rilevazione oppure disattivare la funzione assistente al parcheggio. Qualora si utilizzi un gancio di traino con
barra a testa sferica amovibile o orientabile € da escludere il verificarsi di qualsiasi segnalazione di
malfunzionamento se la barra di traino viene estratta dalla posizione di funzionamento.

I punti di fissaggio omologati di serie dal produttore automobilistico sono stati rispettati.
Devono essere osservate le normative nazionali sui collaudi di dispositivi annessi.
Le presenti istruzioni di montaggio e per 'uso devono essere allegate ai documenti della vettura.

Avvertenze di montaggio:

Il gancio di traino & un componente di sicurezza e deve essere montato solo da tecnici specializzati.
Qualsiasi modifica costruttiva del gancio di traino € vietata e comporta l'invalidamento dell’'omologazione del
ministero dei trasporti.

Eliminare I'isolante o la protezione sottoscocca eventualmente presente sulla vettura nella zona delle
superfici di appoggio del gancio di traino. Trattare le parti sverniciate della carrozzeria ed i fori con vernice
antiruggine.

Avvertenze per I'uso:

Dopo circa 1000 km effettuati con il rimorchio, riserrare tutte le viti di fissaggio del gancio di traino con le
coppie di serraggio prescritte.

Il gancio di traino deve essere pulito e lubrificato. Solo se si usano dei dispositivi di stabilizzazione della
traiettoria, per esempio il dispositivo Westfalia "SSK", il gancio di traino deve essere privo di grasso.
Rispettare le avvertenze delle relative istruzioni per I'uso.

Non appena la sfera del gancio di traino raggiunge in qualsiasi punto un diametro di 49,0 mm o inferiore, per
motivi di sicurezza il gancio di traino non deve essere piu usato.

Dopo il montaggio del gancio di traino il peso a vuoto della vettura aumenta di 25 kg.

Con riserva di modifiche.

39



Istruzioni di montaggio:

1)

2))

3)

4.)

5)

6.)

7)

40

Smontare il paraurti posteriore; a tale scopo staccare precedentemente le coperture nei passaruota.
Ribaltare in avanti il sedile posteriore e la copertura del bagagliaio. Smontare i rivestimenti posteriori e
laterali. Liberare il fondo del bagagliaio. Sganciare il silenziatore dell'impianto di scarico.

In corrispondenza di "a" a sinistra e a destra sul fondo del bagagliaio vi sono marcature (croci, vedi disegno
).

Eseguire e sbavare i fori sul fondo del bagagliaio in modo centrato rispetto a queste marcature 10,5 mm.
Porre le piastre 3 nel bagagliaio a sinistra e a destra e fissare in "a" con le viti M10x25. Orientare le piastre 3
e trasferire/marcare i fori "b", "c", "d" ed "e" sulla carrozzeria. Rimuovere le piastre 3.

Eseguire e sbavare i fori trasferiti "b", "c", "d" @22 e i fori "e" 10,5 mm.

Segnare e marcare i fori "b" e "c" da sotto sui portacarichi centralmente secondo il disegno Il. A questo
punto eseguire e sbavare i fori da sotto in "b" e "c" 12 mm.

Porre i distanziali a tubo 6 in "b", i distanziali a tubo 7 in "c" e i distanziali a tubo 8 in "d", partendo dal
bagagliaio e giungendo nei portacarichi. Badare alla corretta posizione dei distanziali a tubo 6 e 7 (vedi
disegno II)!

Inserire le piastre 3 e infilare le viti M10x125 in "b", le viti M10x115 in "c" e le viti M10x105 in "d" attraverso
le piastre 3 e i distanziali a tubo precedentemente inseriti.

Avvitare le piastre 3 senza stringere in "a" e in "e" con le viti M10x25, le rondelle 10,5x25x3 e i dadi M10 sul
fondo del bagagliaio.

Porre il componente di base 1 sotto il veicolo e avvitare senza stringere in "b" e "c" con le piastrine oblique
13x26x30, le rondelle 10,5x25x3 e i dadi M10. Badare alla corretta posizione delle piastrine oblique (vedi
disegno I)!

Avvitare i supporti 4 e 5 senza stringere in "d" con le viti, le rondelle 10,5x25x3 e i dadi M10
precedentemente inseriti. Avvitare ora i supporti 4 e 5 senza stringere in "e" con le viti M10x30, le rondelle
10,5x25x3 e i dadi M10 al componente di base 1.

Orientare il dispositivo di traino e serrare tutte le viti e i bulloni.

Coppia di serraggio per M10 in "a", "b", "c", "d", "e" ed "f" =40 Nm

Ritagliare i rivestimenti laterali del bagagliaio secondo il disegno IlI.

Con l'ausilio della sagoma allegata ritagliare sotto lo spazio tratteggiato dal paraurti, applicando la sagoma
dall'esterno del paraurti e fissandola ad esso. La linea "Y0" corrisponde al centro del veicolo.

A questo punto montare sul veicolo tutte le parti del veicolo smontate.

Con riserva di modifiche.



Istruzioni per 'uso della barra di traino a testa sferica amovibile o

Attenzionel!

Prima di mettersi in viaggio deve essere controllato il corretto bloccaggio della barra di traino a testa sferica
amovibile, secondo le seguenti condizioni:

e Lamarcaturaverde del volantino coincide con la marcatura verde sulla barra di traino.
¢ Il volantino si trovain posizione di fine corsa sulla barra di traino (senza fessura).
e Serratura bloccata e chiave tolta. Il volantino non puo essere estratto.

e Barra atesta sferica solidamente fissata nel tubo d'alloggiamento. Controllare scuotendo con la
mano.

Se a seguito del controllo tutti i 4 requisiti non sono stati soddisfatti, la procedura di montaggio deve
essere ripetuta.

Qualora anche uno solo dei requisiti non sia soddisfatto, il gancio di traino non deve essere utilizzato,
altrimenti sussiste il pericolo di incidenti. Mettersi in contatto col produttore.

La barra di traino a testa sferica puo essere montata e smontata manualmente, ossia senza che siano
necessari attrezzi.

Non utilizzare mai mezzi o attrezzi di lavoro, poiché in tal caso il meccanismo potrebbe venire danneggiato.
Non sbloccare mai in caso di rimorchio attaccato al veicolo o di portacarichi montato.

In caso di marcia senza rimorchio o senza portacarichi la barra di traino a testa sferica deve essere rimossa e
il tappo di chiusura deve essere sempre inserito nel tubo d’alloggiamento. Cio vale in particolare se a
causa della barra viene ridotta la visibilita dei caratteri della targa oppure dell'impianto di illuminazione.

Barra di traino a testa sferica amovibile

Tubo d'alloggiamento

Barra di traino a testa sferica
Sfere di bloccaggio

Leva di sblocco

Volantino

Cappuccio

Chiave

Marcatura rossa (volantino)
Marcatura verde (volantino)

10 Marcatura verde (barra di traino)
11 Simbolo (sbloccaggio comando)
12 Tappo di chiusura

13 Spinotto ad innesto

14 Assenza difessuretra2e5

15 Fessuradica. 5 mm

© 0N Ok~ WDN PP

Posizione bloccata, marcia Posizione sbloccata, rimossa

41



Montaggio della barra di traino a testa sferica:

1) Anzitutto togliere il tappo dal tubo di supporto.

Quando viene estratta dal bagagliaio, la barra di traino a testa sferica normalmente si trova in posizione
sbloccata. Cio € riconoscibile dal fatto che il volantino mantiene una chiara distanza dalla barra di traino,
corrispondente ad una fessura di ca. 5 mm (vedi figura) e che la marcatura rossa sul volantino € rivolta
verso la marcatura verde sulla barra di traino. Tenere presente che la barra di traino puo essere
montata solo quando si trova in queste condizioni.

Qualora il meccanismo di bloccaggio della barra di traino dovesse essere disinnestato prima del
montaggio, come pure in qualsiasi altro istante, ed inoltre dovesse risultare in posizione bloccata, tale
meccanismo deve essere precaricato. La posizione bloccata pud essere individuata per il fatto che la
marcatura verde del volantino coincide con la marcatura verde della barra di traino e che il volantino € in
posizione di fine corsa sulla barra di traino, ovvero senza fessura (vedi figura). Il meccanismo di
bloccaggio viene precaricato come segue:

a chiave inserita e con la serratura aperta, estrarre il volantino seguendo la direzione della freccia a e,
al fine di eseguire la precarica, ruotare secondo la direzione della freccia b fino all'arresto. La levetta di
sgancio si ingrana ed il meccanismo di bloccaggio rimane in posizione di precarico anche quando il
volantino é rilasciato.

2.) Per il montaggio della barra di traino essa deve essere inserita nel tubo d’alloggiamento con lo spinotto
ad innesto. Inserire dal basso e spingere verso l'alto. Il meccanismo viene allora bloccato
automaticamente. Tenere le mani lontano dal volantino, in quanto quest’ultimo compie un movimento
rotatorio durante il procedimento di bloccaggio.

3.) Chiudere la serratura ed estrarre sempre la chiave. La chiave non puo essere estratta quando la
serratura € sbloccata. Applicare il cappuccio di protezione sulla serratura.

Smontaggio della barra di traino:

1.) Sfilare il cappuccio di protezione dalla serratura e premerlo sull’impugnatura della chiave.
Aprire la serratura con la chiave.

2.)) Reggere saldamente la barra di traino, estrarre il volantino seguendo la direzione della frecciaa e
ruotare secondo la direzione della freccia b fino all’'arresto, in modo da staccare sino alla posizione di
estratto. Togliere quindi la barra di traino dal tubo d’alloggiamento.

Il volantino puo essere poi rilasciato; esso si arresta da sé in posizione sbloccata.

3.) Sistemare la barra di traino nel bagagliaio in modo che non possa essere sporcata o danneggiata da altri
oggetti trasportati.

4.) Inserire I'apposito tappo nel tubo di supporto!

Avvertenze!

La barra a testa sferica amovibile deve essere riparata e scomposta solo dal costruttore.

La targhetta a corredo va applicata in un punto ben visibile della vettura, nelle vicinanze del tubo di supporto o
nel lato interno del bagagliaio.

Per assicurare un funzionamento corretto del sistema bisogna eliminare regolarmente tutti i depositi di
sporcizia dalla barra a testa sferica e dal tubo di supporto. La manutenzione dei componenti meccanici deve
essere effettuata negli intervalli prescritti. La serratura va trattata solo con grafite.

Lubrificare periodicamente con grasso senza resina o olio le articolazioni, le superfici di scorrimento e le sfere.
La lubrificazione serve anche quale ulteriore protezione anticorrosione.

In caso di pulizia del veicolo con getto di vapore si dovra previamente smontare la barra a testa sferica ed
inserire I'apposito tappo. La barra a testa sferica non deve mai essere trattata con getto di vapore.

Importante!

Insieme alla barra di traino a sfera amovibile vengono fornite 2 chiavi. Annotare il numero chiave ???? per
eventuali successive ordinazioni e conservarlo.

42



‘0ssals 0ANISOdsIp [9p INOIZNILNNVIN @ OSN.IINS O[0JIA [9p S1USIN,| OTeWIOJUI ISAE Ip S1}|oul BIRIYDIP IS

0|02IBA |NS

20LNININIS0D BSRD B|lep 91IuJIo} UoIZIIosald ajjop @ odoene,p
nund 1ap onadsli [au ‘alre,p ©jobal B 01.|[RISUI 0]RIS @' 1t odn oures} Ip oAnIsodsip |1 8y elelydIp BN BNLIOS0NOS B

‘OI99VLINOW O1134409 1d INOIZVdVIHOId

(63 u1) ad10W e|IBP “XeWw 3|IgeIydIoWLl BSSBIN = O ) (63 ur) @oL0W BJIBP “Xew eAIssa|dwod esse = | :9n0p

NX " =T18600'0X(D+1)/(Ox1)=0a
:ojulap
1S02 .4, eA0Id Ip 810JeA [ep eleulwlalap © oulel] Ip OANISOSIP [9p 3|igelydiowll ewiSSew esSew | ‘0g/y6 eadoina eAmaliq e|je aseq u|

0|0219A0INE,||BP BUOIZR[02ID IP BRI IPBA :9IgeIY2IoWII BSSEN
B3 0/ S "Xew a[edniaA 0dle)d

N T'L :a 2I0[eA

¥822+00+02/776+ET :auoizebojowo

X-0GVv .02%ejje Ip OQ_H 9 9SSe|D

EelEEEEAT 'ELEEAT AT (LéliééiAd (eéiéAd A :3[euolzuny odi |
XS NZNS / 9T 191pas ‘121pas reld :0]0218A0INE J13d
//Z 90€ :odn ourel) Ip oAnisodsiq




@D Tilhengerfeste wenetektrosen

Produsent: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalia-bestillingsnummer: 306 277
Godkjennelsesnummer etter direktiv 94/20/EF: €13 00-2284
Klasse:  AbL0-X Type: 306 277
Tekniske data: maksimal D-verdi: 7,1 kN
maksimal stattelast: 70 kg
Bruksomrade: Bilprodusent: Fiat, Suzuki
Modell: Sedici, Sedici 16, SX4
Typebetegnelse: FY, FY???27?, EY???22/?7?

EY, EY????, EY???2?[?7?

Generelle henvisninger:

For kjgringen gjelder oppgavene fra bilprodusenten med hensyn til tilhengerlast og stgttelast, verdiene for
tilhengerfestet ma ikke overskrides.

Tilhengerlast (kg) x bil-totalvekt (kg) X 9,81
Tilhengerlast (kg) + bil-totalvekt (kg)~ 1000

Formel for D-verdi-beregningen: D (kN)

Tilhengerfestet tjener til & trekke tilhengere som er utstyrt med kulekoplinger og for drift av lastbserere som er
godkjent for montering pa koplingskulen. Annen bruk er forbudt. Bruken ma tilpasses veiforholdene. Ved bruk
endres bilens kjgreegenskaper. Driftsinstruksen fra bilprodusenten ma falges.

Pa kjgretgsy med parkeringshjelpsystem kan det oppsta feilfunksjon i systemet nar tilhengerfestet er
montert, ettersom enkelte deler (kulestang, koplingskule) kan befinne seg innenfor fglernes
registreringsomrade. | slike tilfeller ma falernes registreringsomrade tilpasses eller parkeringshjelpsystemet
deaktiveres. Ved bruk av tilhengerfeste med avtakbar eller dreibar kulestang vil en ev. feilfunksjon opphgre
nar kulestangen fjernes fra driftsstillingen.

De festepunktene som er godkjent av bilprodusenten som standard ma overholdes.
Nasjonale retningslinjer om godkjennelse av monteringer skal overholdes.
Denne monterings- og driftsanvisningen skal legges ved bilens dokumenter.

Monteringshenvisninger:
Tilhengerfestet er en sikkerhetsdel og ma kun monteres av fagfolk.
Enhver endring hhv. ombygging av tilhengerfestet er forbudt. De medfarer at driftstillatelsen opphgrer.

Isolermasse hhv. understellsbeskyttelse pa bilen - hvis det finnes - i omradet for beereflatene pa
tilhengerfestet skal fjernes. Blanke karosserideler og hull skal forsegles med rustbeskyttelseslakk.

Driftshenvisninger:
Alle festeskruene pa tilhengerfestet skal ettertrekkes med foreskrevet tiltrekkingsmoment etter ca. 1000
tilhenger-km.

Koplingskulen skal holdes ren og smgres med fett. Hvis det imidlertid blir brukt sporstabiliseringsinnretninger
som f.eks. Westfalia "SSK", ma koplingskulen veere fri for fett. Falg henvisningene i de respektive
driftsinstruksene.

S& snart koplingskulen pa et eller annet sted har naddd en diameter pa 49,0 mm eller mindre, ma
tilhengerfestet av sikkerhetsgrunner ikke brukes lenger.
Bilens tomvekt gker med 25 kg etter montering av tilhengerfestet.

Endringer forbeholdes.

44



O

Monteringsanvisning:

1)

2)

3)

4.)

5)

6.

7)

Demonter den bakre stgtfangeren ved & lgsne dekslene i hjulkassene.
Vipp baksetene og hattehyllen forover. Demonter hekk- og sidekledningene. Rydd ut av bagasjerommet slik
at bagasjeromsgulvet er fritt. Lagsne lydpotten.

P& venstre og hgyre side i bagasjeromsgulvet finnes det markeringer ved "a" (kryss, se figur ).

Bor og puss hull med diameter 10,5 mm i bagasjeromsgulvet midt pd markeringene. Legg platene 3 pa hgyre
og venstre side i bagasjerommet og fest dem med skruene M10x25 i "a". Juster platene 3 og overfgr hullene
"b”, "c”, "d” og "e” til karosseriet. Fjern platene 3.

Bor og puss de overfgrte hullene "b", "c" og "d", diameter 22 mm, samt "e", diameter 10,5 mm.

Marker hullene "b" og "c" midt p& undersiden av de langsgaende bjelkene i henhold til figur Il. Deretter borer
du ut hullene i "b" og "c" med en diameter p& 12 mm og pusser dem.

Far avstandsrgrene fra bagasjeromsiden og inn i de langsgaende bjelkene, avstandsrgrene 6 i "b",
avstandsrgrene 7 i "c" og avstandsrgrene 8 i "d". Sgrg for at avstandsrgrene 6 og 7 plasseres i korrekt
posisjon (se figur I1)!

Legg inn platene 3 og far skruene M10x125 i "b", skruene M10x115 i "c" samt skruene M10x105 i "d" inn
gjennom platene 3 og de allerede monterte avstandsrgrene.

Skru platene 3 Igst fast til bagasjeromsgulvet i "a" og "e" med skruene M10x25, skivene 10,5x25x3 og
mutterne M10.

Plasser grunndelen 1 under bilen og skru lgst fast i "b" og "c" med kileskivene 13x26x30, skivene 10,5x25x3
og mutterne M10. Sgrg for at kileskivene plasseres i korrekt posisjon (se figur II)!

Skru festene 4 og 5 Igst fast ved "d" med de innsatte skruene, skivene 10,5x25x3 og mutterne M10. Skru
festene 4 og 5 lgst fast til grunndelen 1 i "e" med skruene M10x30, skivene 10,5x25x3 og mutterne M10.

Juster tilhengerfestet og trekk til alle skruer og muttere.
Tiltrekkingsmoment for M10 i "a", "b", "c", "d", "e" og "f" =40 Nm

Skjeer ut sidekledningene til bagasjeromsgulvet for hand i henhold til figur III.

Bruk sjablonen og skjeer ut det skraverte omradet nede pa stgtfangeren. Dette gjgr du ved a feste sjablonen
til statfangeren. Linjen "YQ" tilsvarer midten av kjgretgyet.

Deretter monterer du alle bildeler pa bilen igjen.

Endringer forbeholdes.

45



m Bruksanvisning for avtakbar kulestang

Obs!

Far du kjgrer ma du alltid kontrollere at den avtakbare kulestangen er forskriftmessig last. Dette kontrolleres
pa falgende mate:

e Den grgnne markeringen pa handhjulet stemmer overens med den granne markeringen pa
kulestangen.

e Handhjulet ligger tett inntil kulestangen (ingen klaring).

e Lasen er lukket og ngkkelen er trukket ut. Handhjulet kan ikke trekkes ut.

e Kulestangen sitter fast i koplingsraret. Du kan kontrollere dette ved ariste og dra litt i kulestangen.

Hvis ikke alle de fire kriteriene er oppfylt, ma du utfgre monteringen pa nytt.

Huvis fortsatt ikke alle kriteriene er oppfylt, kan du ikke bruke tilhengerfestet. Fare for ulykker. Ta kontakt med
produsenten.

Du kan uten problemer montere og demontere kulestangen med vanlig handkraft.
Bruk aldri hjelpemidler, verktgy osv., da dette kan skade mekanismen.

Forriglingen pa kulestangen ma aldri fiernes nar tilhenger eller stattelast er tilkoblet.

Nar du kjgrer uten tilhenger eller stgttelast, ma kulestangen tas av og lasepluggen alltid settes inn i
koplingsraret. Dette er spesielt viktig nar kulen sperrer for utsikten til registreringsskiltet eller lysanlegget.

Avtakbar kulestang

Koplingsrar

Kulestang

Koplingskuler

Utlgserarm

Handhjulet

Deksel

Nakkel

Markering rad (Handhjulet)
Markering grenn (Handhjulet)
Markering grann (Kulestangen)
Symbol (fierne forrigling)
Laseplugg

Koplingsbolt

Ingen klaring mellom 2 og 5
Klaring pa ca. 5 mm

© 00N O b WD PP

[ =Y
o

e
A WN R

=
(63}

Forriglet posisjon, for kjgring Ikke forriglet, demontert

46



Montere kulestangen:

1.) Trekk lasepluggen ut av koplingsraret.
Vanligvis er ikke kulestangen forriglet nar den tas ut av bagasjerommet. Tegn pa dette er at handhjulet
stikker ut med tydelig avstand til kulestangen (se figuren) og at den rgde markeringen pa handhjulet
peker mot den grgnne markeringen pa kulestangen.
Husk at kulestangen BARE kan brukes nar den er spent slik det er beskrevet over!
Hvis lasemekanismen pa kulestangen lgsner fgr monteringen, uansett av hvilken grunn, og er forriglet,
ma mekanismen forhandsspennes. Forriglingen kiennetegnes av at den gregnne markeringen pa
handhjulet stemmer overens med den grgnne markeringen pa kulestangen og at handhjulet ligger inntil
kulestangen uten klaring (se figuren). LAsemekanismen forhandsspennes pa fglgende mate:
Trekk ut handhjulet i pilretning a nar ngkkelen star i og lasen er dpen. Dreie deretter handhjulet i
pilretning b til det stopper for & forhandsspenne det. Utlgserarmen smekker i 1as, og nar du slipper
handhjulet er fizermekanismen spent.

2.) For & montere kulestangen, ma du sette den med koplingsbolten inn i koplingsraret nedenfra og trykke
den oppover.
Forriglingen utfgres da automatisk.
Pass pa sa du ikke har hendene i nzerheten av handhjulet. Det dreier nemlig rundt nar forriglingen
utfares.

3.) Lukk lasen og trekk alltid ut ngkkelen. Du klarer ikke & trekke ut ngkkelen nar lasen er apen. Sett
dekselet pa lasen.

Demontere kulestangen:
1) Fjern dekselet fra Idsen og klem det fast pa handtaket pa ngkkelen.
Apne lasen med ngkkelen.
2.) Hold fast kulestangen og trekk ut handhjulet i pilretning a. Dreie det deretter i pilretning b til det
stopper for & lgsne det i opptrukket stilling.
Trekk kulestangen ut av koplingsraret.
Na kan du slippe handhjulet. Det lases dermed av seg selv nar det ikke er forriglet.
3.) Legg kulestangen i bagasjerommet og plasser den slik at den er beskyttet mot stgv og smuss.
4.) Sett lasepluggen i koplingsraret.

Henvisninger!

Hvis den avtakbare kulestangen ma repareres eller tas fra hverandre, ma dette alltid utfares av produsenten.
Monter det medfaglgende skiltet pa kjgretayet pa et godt synlig sted i naerheten av koplingsraret eller i
bagasjerommet.

For & sikre at anordningen virker som den skal, ma du pase at kulestangen og koplingsraret alltid er rene.
Sgrg for regelmessig vedlikehold og rengjaring av de mekaniske delene. Bruk bare grafitt til Iasen.

Bruk fett eller olje uten harpiks til lagerpunkter, glideflater og kuler. Fett og olje fungerer ogsa som ekstra
rustbeskyttelse.

Hvis du skal rengjare kjgretayet med damptrykk, ma du demontere kulestangen og sette lasepluggen i
koplingsraret. Kulestangen skal aldri rengjgres med damptrykk.

Obs!

Det fglger med 2 ngkler til den avtakbare kulestangen. Noter deg ngkkelnr. ???? for eventuelle
etterbestillinger og oppbevar det pa et sikkert sted.

a7



@ Trekhaak (zonder elektrische uitrusting)

Fabrikant: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalia-bestelnr.: 306 277
Keuringsnummer volgens richtlijn 94/20/EG: el3 00-2284

Klasse:  AbL0-X Type: 306 277

Technische gegevens: maximale D-waarde: 7,1 kN

maximale kogelbelasting: 70 kg

Toepassingsgebied: Fabrikant: Fiat, Suzuki
Model: Sedici, Sedici 16, SX4
Type-benaming: FY, FY??27?27?, FY????/?7?

EY, EY????, EY??2??/?7?

Algemene aanwijzingen:

Voor het rijden met aanhangwagen zijn de gegevens van de fabrikant m.b.t. tot treklast en kogelbelasting
bindend; hierbij mogen echter de waarden van de trekhaak niet worden overschreden.

Formule voor de bepaling van de D-waarde: getrokken geW|.cht (kg) x totaal gemcht voertu.|g (kg) « 9,81 =D kN)
getrokken gewicht (kg) +tolaal gewicht voertuig (kg) 1000

De trekhaak is bedoeld voor het trekken van aanhangwagens, die met trekkogelkoppen uitgerust zijn en voor
het gebruik van lastdragers die voor montage op de trekhaak goedgekeurd zijn. Het gebruik voor hiervan
afwijkende doeleinden is niet toegestaan. Bij gebruik van de trekhaak dient rekening te worden gehouden met
de toestand van de wegen. Bij het rijden met aanhangwagen veranderen de rijeigenschappen van het
voertuig. Gelieve in dit verband de handleiding van de fabrikant te raadplegen.

Bij auto's met parkeerassistent kunnen er na het monteren van de trekhaak storingen optreden, omdat
onderdelen (kogelstang, koppelkogel) binnen het waarnemingsbereik van de sensoren kunnen liggen. In dit
geval moet u het waarnemingsbereik veranderen of de parkeerassistent buiten werking stellen. Bij
gebruikmaking van trekhaken met afneembare c.q. draaibare kogelstangen zijn er geen storingen te
verwachten, als u de kogelstang uit zijn functiepositie haalt.

Wij hebben ons gehouden aan de bevestigingspunten die van de wagenfabrikant standaard als
bevestigingspunt gebruikt mogen worden.

Nationale richtlijnen betreffende de montagegoedkeuring moeten in acht worden genomen.

U moet deze montage- en gebruikshandleiding bij uw wagenpapieren doen.

Montage-instructies:

De trekhaak is een veiligheidsonderdeel en mag uitsluitend door vakpersoneel worden ingebouwd.

Elke wijziging c.q. aanpassing aan de trekhaak is ontoelaatbaar en heeft bovendien het vervallen van de
typegoedkeuring ten gevolge.

Isolatiemassa resp. bodembescherming aan het voertuig - indien aanwezig - in de buurt van de
steunvlakken van de trekhaak verwijderen. Blanke carrosseriedelen alsook boringen met corrosiewerende
lak verzegelen.

Gebruiksinstructies:

Alle bevestigingsbouten van de trekhaak dienen na ca. 1000 kilometer met trekhaak opnieuw met de
voorgeschreven aantrekmomenten te worden vastgedraaid.

De kogelkop altijld schoon en ingevet houden. Indien echter spoorstabilisatievoorzieningen zoals bijv. de

Westfalia "SSK" worden gebruikt, moet de kogelkop vetvrij zijn. Volg hierbij de instructies in de desbetreffende
handleidingen op.

Zodra op een willekeurige plaats een doorsnede van de kogelkop van 49,0 mm of kleiner is bereikt, mag de
trekhaak om veiligheidsredenen niet meer worden gebruikt.

Door de montage van de trekhaak wordt het leeggewicht van het voertuig met 25 kg verhoogd.

Wijzigingen voorbehouden.

48



L

Montage-instructies:

1)

2)

3)

4.)

5.)

6.

7)

Demonteer de achterbumper, maak daartoe eerst de afdekkingen in de wielkasten los.

Klap de achterbank en de afdekking van de kofferruimte naar voren toe. Demonteer de bekledingen aan de
achter- en zijkant van de wagen. Maak de bodem van de kofferruimte vrij. Maak de geluiddemper van de
uitlaat los

Bij ,a“ bevinden zich markeringen links en rechts op de bodem van de kofferruimte (kruis, zie tekening I).
Boor centrisch t.0.v. deze markeringen 10,5 mm in de bodem van de kofferruimte en ontbraam de geboorde
openingen. Leg de platen 3 links en rechts in de kofferruimte en fixeer ze bij ,a“ met de schroeven M10x25.
Stel de platen 3 af en teken de boringen ,b“, ,c*, ,d“ en ,e" op de carrosserie af. Verwijder de platen 3.
Boor de afgetekende boringen ,,b“, ,,c* en,d* 22 mm alsook ,e* 10,5 mm en ontbraam de
booropeningen.

Teken de boringen ,,b* en ,c“ vanaf de onderzijde op de langsdragers volgens tekening Il centrisch af. Boor
nu vanaf de onderzijde de langsdragers bij ,b* en ,c* 12 mm en ontbraam de booropeningen.

Zet de afstandspijp 6 bij ,b*, de afstandspijp 7 bij ,c" en de afstandspijp 8 bij ,,d* vanuit de kofferruimte in de
langsdragers. Zorg er voor dat de afstandspijpen 6 en 7 in de juiste positie zitten (zie tekening I1)!

Leg de platen 3 in en schuif de schroeven M10x125 bij ,,b*, de schroeven M10x115 bij ,c* alsook de
schroeven M10x105 bij ,d* door de platen 3 en de reeds ingezette afstandspijpen.

Schroef de platen 3 bij ,a“ en ,e“ met de schroeven M10x25, ringen 10,5x25x3 en moeren M10 losjes aan
de bodem van de kofferruimte.

Breng het basisdeel 1 onder de wagen en schroef het bij ,,b* en ,c* met de keilringen 13x26x30, ringen
10,5x25x3 en moeren M10 losjes vast. Zorg er voor dat de keilringen in de juiste positie zitten (zie tekening
!

Draai de steunen 4 en 5 bij “d" losjes met de reeds ingezette schroeven, ringen 10,5x25x3 en moeren M10
losjes vast. Schroef nu de steunen 4 en 5 bij ,e“ met de schroeven M10x30, ringen 10,5x25x3 en moeren
M10 losjes aan het basisdeel 1 vast.

Stel de trekhaak af en draai alle schroeven c.q. moeren goed vast.
Aandraaimoment voor M10  bijj ,a“, ,b“, ,c", ,d“, ,e" en ,f* =40 Nm

Snijd de zijbekledingen van de kofferruimte volgens tekening Il vrij.

Snijd aan de hand van de meegeleverde sjabloon het gearceerde gedeelte uit de onderkant van de bumper.
Leg de sjabloon daartoe op de buitenkant van de bumper en fixeer ze. De lijn , YO* stemt overeen met het
midden van de wagen.

Monteer nu alle gedemonteerde onderdelen weer aan de wagen.

Wijzigingen voorbehouden.

49



@ Bedieningshandleiding voor de afneembare kogelstang

Attentie!

Véér iedere rit moet de reglementaire vergrendeling van de afneembare kogelstang op volgende kenmerken
worden gecontroleerd:

e De groene markering van het handwiel stemt met het groene markering op de kogelstang overeen.

¢ Het handwiel sluit aan de kogelstang aan (geen spleet).

e Het slot is afgesloten en de sleutel is uit het slot getrokken. Handwiel kan niet meer worden
uitgetrokken.

e Kogelstang moet geheel vast in de opnamepijp zitten. Door schokken met de hand controleren.

Als deze controle van alle 4 kenmerken niet tot tevredenheid verloopt, moet de montage worden herhaald.
Als na deze controle nog afwijkingen worden geconstateerd, mag de trekhaak niet worden gebruikt. Er bestaat
kans op ongevallen. Neem contact op met de fabrikant (leverancier).

De montage en demontage van de afneembare kogelstang kan zonder problemen met normale handkracht
worden uitgevoerd.

Maak nooit enig gebruik van hulpmiddelen, gereedschap etc., omdat hierdoor het mechanisme kan worden
beschadigd.

Nooit bij vastgekoppelde aanhanger resp. gemonteerde lastdrager ontgrendelen!

Bij het rijden zonder trekhaak resp. lastdrager moet de kogelstang worden verwijderd en steeds de sluitstop
in de steunpijp worden ingezet. Dit geldt vooral als door de kogel de zichtbaarheid van het kenteken resp. van
de verlichting wordt beperkt.

Afneembare kogelstang

Steunpijp

Kogelstang
Vergrendelingskogels
Ontgrendelingshefarm
Handwiel

Afdekdopje

Sleutel

Markering rood (handwiel)
Markering groen (handwiel)
Markering groen (kogelstang)
Symbool (bediening ontgrendelen)
Sluitstop

Insteekbout

geen spleet tussen 2 en 5
Spleetvan ca. 5 mm

© 0N O~ WDN PP

N
O

o
A WN

[N
(631

Vergrendelde positie, rijbedrijf Ontgrendelde positie, verwijderd

50



L

Montage van de kogelstang:

1.) Sluitstop uit de opnamepijp trekken.
Normaliter bevindt zich de kogelstang, wanneer ze uit de kofferruimte wordt genomen, in de
ontgrendelde positie. Dit is daaraan te herkennen dat het handwiel met een duidelijk zichtbare spleet van
de kogelstang ca. 5 mm afstaat (zie afbeelding) en de rode markering aan het handwiel naar de groene
markering aan de kogelstang wijst.
Houd er rekening mee dat de kogelstang alleen in deze staat gemonteerd kan worden!
Indien het vergrendelingsmechanisme van de kogelstang voor de montage, om welke reden dan o0k,
wordt geactiveerd en zich in de vergrendelde positie bevindt, moet het mechanisme voorgespannen
worden. De vergrendelde positie wordt daaraan herkend, dat de groene markering van het handwiel met
de groene markering van de kogelstang overeenstemt en het handwiel zonder spleet (zie afbeelding)
aan de kogelstang aansluit. Het vergrendelingsmechanisme wordt op de volgende manier
voorgespannen:
Bij ingestoken sleutel en geopend slot het handwiel in pijlrichting a eruit trekken en voor het
voorspannen in pijlrichting b tot aan de aanslag draaien. De borghendel klikt dan vast in de
vergrendeling en na het loslaten van het handwiel blijft het vergrendelingsmechanisme in de
voorgespannen stand staan.

2.) Ter montage van de kogelstang moet deze van beneden met de insteekbout in de opnamepijp worden
ingezet en omhoog worden gedrukt.
De vergrendelingsprocedure wordt hierdoor automatisch uitgevoerd.
De hand niet in het bereik van het handwiel houden, omdat zich dit bij het vergrendelen draait.

3.) Slot sluiten en sluiten steeds aftrekken. De sleutel kan bij een geopend slot niet eruit worden getrokken!
Druk de afdekkap op het slot.

Demontage van de kogelstang:
1.) Trek de afdekkap van het slot los en druk de afdekkap op de greep van de sleutel.
Open het slot met de sleutel.
2.) Kogelstang vasthouden, handwiel in pijlrichting a eruit trekken en voor het losmaken in getrokken
positie tot aan de aanslag in pijlrichting b draaien.
De kogelstang uit de steunpijp nemen.
Het handwiel kan dan worden losgelaten, het arréteert zelfstandig in de ontgrendelde positie.
3.) Kogelstang veilig en tegen vervuilingen beschermd in de kofferruimte leggen.
4.) Breng de afsluitplug in de steunpijp aan!

Aanwijzingen!

Reparaties en demontagewerkzaamheden van de afneembare kogelstang mogen principieel alleen door de
fabrikant worden uitgevoerd.

Plak de bijgevoegde waarschuwingssticker op de auto, in de buurt van de steunpijp of aan de binnenzijde van
de kofferruimte op een goed zichtbare plaats. Om er zeker van te zijn dat de trekhaak goed werkt, moeten de
kogelstang en de steunpijp steeds schoon zijn. Er dient op een regelmatig onderhoud van de mechanica te
worden gelet. Het slot uitsluitend met grafiet behandelen.

Lagerplaatsen, glijvlakken en kogels met harsvrij vet resp. olie regelmatig vetten resp. olién. Het vetten en
olién dient ook als aanvullende bescherming tegen corrossie.

Bij reiniging van het voertuig met een hogedrukspuit moet de kogelstang worden verwijderd en de afsluitplug
worden aangebracht. De kogelstang mag niet met een hogedrukspuit worden gereinigd.

Belangrijk!
Tot de afneembare kogelstang behoren 2 sleutels. Sleutel-nr. ???? voor eventuele nabestellingen noteren en
opbewaren.

51



&) Dispositivo para reboque sem pare sicctrica

Fabricante: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalia-n.° para pedidos.: 306 277
NUmero de autorizagdo conforme Directiva Comunitaria 94/20/EG: el13 00-2284
Categoria: A50-X Tipo: 306 277
Dados técnicos: Valor méx. D: 7,1 kN
Carga max. sobre o ponto 70 kg
de engate:
Area de aplicagio: Fabricante do veiculo: Fiat, Suzuki
Modelo: Sedici, Sedici 16, SX4
Designacéo de tipo: FY, FY??2??, FY????2[?7?

EY, EY????, EY???2/?7?

IndicacOes gerais:
Com relacdo a traccao devem ser consideradas basicamente as indicacdes do fabricante do veiculo
referentes a carga de reboque e carga sobre o ponto de engate, sendo que os valores do dispositivo para reboque

ndo devem ser excedidos.

Carga de reboque (kg) x peso total do veiculo (kg) 9,81
Carga de reboque (kg) + peso total do veiculo (kg) 1000

Férmula para estabelecer valor D: = D (kN)

O dispositivo para reboque serve para arrastar reboques, que dispde de engates esféricos de traccdo, e para
dispositivos de transporte de cargas, com autorizacdo para montagem sobre engates esféricos. A utilizacao para
outros fins ndo é permitida. O uso do dispositivo para reboque deve ser adequado & situagdo da estrada. Durante
0 uso as caracteristicas do veiculo sofrem alteracbes. E necessario observar as instrugdes especificas do
fabricante do veiculo.

Em veiculos com sistema auxiliar de estacionamento pode haver anomalias apds a montagem do dispositivo
para reboque, devido a pecgas (barra de esfera, esfera do engate) que podem encontrar-se na area de detecgdo
dos sensores. Nesse caso, a area de deteccdo deve ser adaptada ou o sistema auxiliar de estacionamento
desactivado. Ao utilizar dispositivos para reboque com barras de esfera removiveis ou inclinaveis, ndo é de
esperar uma anomalia quando a barra de esfera € tirada da posi¢do de funcionamento.

Foram observados os pontos de fixacdo de série, autorizados pelo fabricante do veiculo.

Devem ser observadas as directivas nacionais referentes a aceitacdo de montagens adicionais.

A presente instrugcdo de montagem e funcionamento deve ser acrescentada aos documentos de registo e
circulacdo do veiculo.

Indicagbes de montagem:

O dispositivo para reboque € uma pec¢a de seguranca e somente deve ser montada por pessoal especializado.
Qualquer alteragbes ou modificacdes do dispositivo para reboque sado proibidas. Caso sejam realizadas, a
autorizagao de utilizacéo perde a validade.

Retirar a massa isolante, ou a camada de proteccdo da parte inferior da carrocaria do veiculo — caso
existente — das areas de contacto do dispositivo para reboque. Pontos nus da carrogaria, assim como, perfuragcfes
devem ser selados com tinta antiferruginosa.

Indicagdes de funcionamento:

Todos os parafusos de fixagéo do dispositivo para reboque devem ser novamente apertados apdos aprox. 1000 km,
observando o momento de aperto indicado.

A esfera do engate deve ser mantida limpa e engraxada. Caso sejam utilizados dispositivos de estabilizacdo de
direcgdo, como p.ex. Westfalia "SSK", a esfera do engate deve ficar livre de graxa. Observar as respectivas
indicagBes nas instrucdes de servigo especificas.

Assim que o diametro da esfera do engate, num ponto qualquer, for igual a 49,0 mm, ou menor, o dispositivo para
reboque ndo deve mais ser utilizado, por motivos de seguranca.

Ap6s a montagem do dispositivo para reboque, o peso sem carga do veiculo aumenta em 25 kg.

Reservadas alteracoes.

52



Instrucdes de montagem:

1)

2)

3)

4.)

5)

6.)

7)

Desmontar o para-choques traseiro. Para isso, desapertar primeiro as coberturas nas cavas das rodas.
Rebater para a frente o banco traseiro e a cobertura da bagageira. Desmontar os painéis traseiro e laterais.
Libertar o piso da bagageira. Tirar o silenciador final.

Em "a" encontram-se marcac¢fes a esquerda e a direita no piso da bagageira (X, ver desenho I).

Fazer no piso da bagageira um furo com um didmetro de 10,5 mm no centro dessas marcagdes e tirar as
rebarbas. Por as placas 3 no lado esquerdo e direito da bagageira e fixa-las em "a" utilizando os parafusos
M10x25. Alinhar as placas 3 e marcar os furos correspondentes a "b", "c", "d" e "e" na carrocaria. Remover
as placas 3.

Fazer os furos correspondentes a "b", "c" e "d" com um diametro de 22 mm e o correspondente a "e" com
um didmetro de 10,5 mm e tirar as rebarbas.

Marcar ao centro da longarina, por baixo, os furos "b" e "c", conforme indicado no desenho Il. Agora fazer
na parte de baixo da longarina, em "b" e "c¢", furos com um didmetro de 12 mm e tirar as rebarbas.

Po6r os tubos distanciadores 6 em "b", os tubos distanciadores 7 em "c" e os tubos distanciadores 8 em "d"
na longarina a partir da bagageira. Tomar cuidado para os tubos distanciadores 6 e 7 ficarem na posicao
correcta (ver o desenho II)!

Colocar as placas 3 e passar os parafusos M10x125 em "b", os parafusos M10x115 em "c" e os parafusos
M10x105 em "d" através das placas 3 e dos tubos distanciadores ja aplicados.

Aparafusar ligeiramente as placas 3 ao piso da bagageira em "a" e "e" utilizando os parafusos M10x25, os
discos 10,5x25x3 e as porcas M10.

Poér a peca base 1 por baixo do veiculo e aparafusa-la ligeiramente em "b" e "c¢" com os discos conicos
13x26x30, os discos 10,5x25x3 e as porcas M10. Prestar atencdo a posi¢éo correcta dos discos conicos (ver
o desenho II)!

Aparafusar ligeiramente os suportes 4 e 5 em "d" utilizando os parafusos, discos 10,5x25x3 e porcas M10 ja
aplicados. Aparafusar agora ligeiramente os suportes 4 e 5 em "e" a peca base 1 utilizando os parafusos
M10x30, os discos 10,5x25x3 e as porcas M10.

Alinhar o dispositivo para reboque e apertar todos os parafusos e porcas.
Momento de aperto de M10 em "a", "b", "c", "d", "e" e "f" =40 Nm

Cortar os painéis laterais da bagageira conforme o desenho lll.
Utilizando o padréo fornecido cortar a area sombreada da parte inferior do para-choques. Para isso, encostar
e fixar o padréo por fora ao para-choques. A linha "YQ"corresponde ao centro do veiculo.

Montar agora no veiculo todas as partes desmontadas.

Reservadas alteragdes.

53



e Instrucdes de servico para barra de esfera removivel

Atencéao!
Antes de cada trajecto, a trava regular da barra de esfera removivel deve ser controlada com relacdo aos
seguintes aspectos:

e A marcacdo verde daroda de méo confere com a marcacao verde da barra de esfera.
e Arodade mao estarente a barra de esfera (sem fenda).
e Ofecho estafechado e a chave foi retirada. A roda de mé&o ndo pode ser puxada para fora.

e A barrade esferatem de estar completamente inserida no tubo de alojamento. Verificar sacodindo a
barra manualmente.

Caso a verificacdo de todos os 4 pontos nao tenha sido satisfatéria, a montagem deve ser repetida.

Se, ap6s a hova montagem, um dos aspectos citados ainda ndo for cumprido correctamente, o dispositivo
para reboque ndo deve ser usado, visto que harisco de acidentes. Entre em contacto com o fabricante.

A montagem e a desmontagem da barra de esfera pode ser efectuada sem problemas apenas com forca
manual.

Nunca utilizar dispositivos auxiliares, ferramentas, etc., isto pode danificar o mecanismo.

Nunca desbloquear com reboque acoplado, ou ainda, com dispositivo de transporte de cargas montado!

Caso vocé viaje sem reboque, ou dispositivo de transporte de cargas, a barra de esfera tem de ser retirada e
o tampao tem de ser sempre colocado no tubo de alojamento. Isto é especialmente valido, quando a esfera
reduz a visibilidade da matricula do veiculo, ou ainda as luzes.

Barra de esfera removivel

tubo de alojamento

barra de esfera

esferas de travamento

alavanca de desengate

roda de méo

tampa

chave

marcacdo encarnada (roda de méo)
marcacao verde (roda de méao)
marcacao verde (barra de esfera)
simbolo (desengatar o accionamento)
tampéao

pino de batente

sem fenda entre 2 e 5

fenda de aprox. 5 mm

© 00N O wWDN PP

N
= o

o
A WN

[EEN
()

Posicao travada, funcionamento de viagem Posicao destravada, retirada

54



Montagem da barra de esfera:

1.) Retirar o tampéao do tubo de alojamento.
Normalmente, ao ser retirada do porta-malas, a barra de esfera esta na posicdo destravada. Isto pode
ser facilmente reconhecido pelo facto da roda de méo apresentar uma fenda visivel — aprox. 5 mm (veja
desenho) - em relacdo a barra de esfera, e a marcacéo encarnada junto a roda de mao indicar para a
marcacao verde da barra de esfera.
N&o esqueca, que a barra de esfera somente pode ser inserida quando se encontra neste estado!
Caso 0 mecanismo de travamento da barra de esfera tenha sido accionado antes da montagem, por
gualquer gue seja 0 motivo, e se encontrar na posi¢cao de travamento, 0 mecanismo tem de ser pré-
tensionado. A posicao travada pode ser reconhecida pelo facto da marcacéo verde da roda de mao
corresponder com a marcagao verde da barra de esfera, e da roda de méo estar rente a barra de
esfera, sem apresentar fenda (veja o desenho). Para pré-tensionar o mecanismo de travamento,
proceda conforme decrito a seguir:
Com a chave inserida, e o fecho aberto, retirar a roda de mao na direccédo da seta a e, para obter a
pré-tensdo, girar na direc¢ao da seta b até o fim. Isto faz com que a alavanca de desengate engate, e,
depois de soltar a roda de méo, o mecanismo de travamento permanece na posicao de pré-
tensionamento.

2.) Para a montagem da barra de esfera, esta deve ser inserida por baixo no tubo de alojamento, junto com
0 pino de batente, e pressionada para cima.
Deste modo o processo de travamento ocorre de modo automaético.
N&o deixar a méo préxima a roda de méo, visto que esta gira quando do travamento.

3.) Fechar o fecho e sempre retirar a chave. Nao é possivel retirar a chave com o fecho aberto! Pressione a
tampa sobre o fecho.

Desmontagem da barra de esfera:
1.) Retirar a tampa do fecho e pressionar a tampa sobre a pega da chave.
Abrir o fecho com a chave.
2.) Segurar a barra de esfera, puxar a roda de mao para fora na direc¢cdo da seta a e, para soltar a barra
de esfera, girar a roda de méo até o fim na direc¢cdo da seta b, mantendo-a puxada.
Retirar barra de esfera do tubo de alojamento.
A roda de méo pode ser solta, ela permanece fixa na posicao de destravamento.
3.) Guardar a barra de esfera no porta-malas, de modo seguro e protegido contra sujidades.
4.) Inserir o tampdao no tubo de alojamento!

Indicacgdes!

Reparos e desmontes da barra de esfera removivel somente podem ser efectuados pelo fabricante.

Fixar a placa indicativa no veiculo proximo ao tubo de alojamento, ou na parte interna do porta-malas, num
ponto bem visivel.

Afim de garantir um funcionamento correcto, a barra de esfera e o tubo de alojamento devem sempre estar
limpos. A parte mecénica deve ser cuidada de modo regular. O fecho somente deve ser tratado com grafita.
Pontos de apoio, superficies de deslize e esferas devem ser engraxadas, ou ainda lubrificadas, regularmente
com graxa, ou ainda 6leo, livre de resina. Engraxar e lubrificar o mecanismo é um modo adicional de protegé-
lo contra corrosao.

Ao limpar o veiculo com jatos de vapor a barra de esfera deve ser retirada antes, e o tampao deve ser
colocado. A barra de esfera ndo deve entrar em contacto com jatos de vapor.

Importante!

A barra de esfera tem 2 chaves. Para eventuais pedidos de reposicdo, anote e guarde o niumero de chave
??77.

55



@ Hak hOIOW"iczy (bez wyposazenia elektrycznego)

Producent: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Nr katalogowy Westfalia: 306 277
Numer zezwolenia wedtug wytycznych 94/20/CE: e13 00-2284
Klasa: A50-X Typ: 306 277
Dane techniczne: maksymalna wartos¢ D: 7,1 kN
maksymalne obcigzenie
haka holowniczego: 70 kg
Zakres stosowania: producent pojazdu: Fiat, Suzuki
model: Sedici, Sedici 16, SX4
oznaczenie typu: FY, FY??7?7?, FY??°??/??

EY, EY????, EY????2/??
Uwagi ogdlne:
Hak holowniczy wolno eksploatowacé tylko wtedy, gdy spetnione sg warunki podane przez producenta pojazdu

dotyczace dopuszczalnej masy catkowitej ciggnietej przyczepy i obcigzenia na hak holowniczy oraz nie sg
przekroczone wartosci parametrow haka holowniczego.

obcigzenie haka holowniczego (kg) x masa catkowita pojazdu (kg) 9,81
obcigzenie haka holowniczego (kg) + masa catkowita pojazdu (kg) 1000

Wzér do obliczenia wartosci D:

= D (kN)

Hak holowniczy stuzy do holowania przyczep wyposazonych w zaczepy kulowe oraz do eksploatacji urzadzen
nosnych przystosowanych do transportu drogowego i posiadajacych homologacje na montowanie ich na kulowych
hakach holowniczych. Zabronione jest uzytkowanie haka w sposdb niezgodny z jego przeznaczeniem. Jazda z
przyczepa musi by¢ dostosowana do warunkéw drogowych. W czasie holowania przyczepy zmieniajg sie
parametry jazdy samochodu. Nalezy stosowac sie do instrukcji eksploatacji samochodu, dostarczonej przez
producenta.

Po zamontowaniu haka w pojazdach wyposazonych w czujniki cofania system kontroli odstepu moze dziata¢
nieprawidtowo, poniewaz elementy haka (drgzek kulowy, gtowica kulowa) moga znajdowaé sie w obszarze
kontrolowanym przez czujniki. W tym przypadku nalezy odpowiednio zmieni¢ obszar kontrolowany przez czujniki
lub dezaktywowac system kontroli odstepu. Haki holownicze ze zdejmowanym lub odchylanym drazkiem kulowym
umozliwiajg unikniecie nieprawidtiowosci w dziataniu systemu kontroli odstepu poprzez usuniecie drazka kulowego
z potozenia roboczego.

Zastosowano standardowe punkty mocowania przyjete przez producenta pojazdu.
Nalezy przestrzegac¢ przepiséw krajowych dotyczacych odbioru technicznego urzadzen pomocniczych.
Niniejszg instrukcje montazu i eksploatacji nalezy dotagczy¢ do dokumentéw samochodu.

Zalecenia dotyczace montazu:

Hak holowniczy jest elementem wplywajacym na bezpieczenstwo jazdy i moze zosta¢ zainstalowany wytgczenie
przez personel o odpowiednich kwalifikacjach.

Niedopuszczalne jest wprowadzanie jakichkolwiek zmian w konstrukcji haka holowniczego. Prowadzi to do
wygasniecia swiadectwa homologacyjnego haka.

Mase izolacyjng wzgl. srodek konserwujacy podwozie w miejscu przylegania haka holowniczego nalezy
usung¢. Nieostoniete miejsca karoserii jak rowniez wywiercone otwory nalezy zabezpieczy¢ farbg antykorozyjna.

Zalecenia dotyczace eksploataciji:

Po przejechaniu ok. 1000 km z przyczepg wszystkie Sruby mocujace haka holowniczego nalezy dokreci¢
odpowiednim momentem dociggajacym. Gtowice kulowg nalezy utrzyma¢ w czystosci i pokry¢é smarem. W
przypadku stosowania urzadzen stabilizacyjnych, jak np. system "SSK" firmy Westfalia, nie wolno smarowaé
gtowicy kulowej. Nalezy przestrzega¢ zalecen zawartych w odpowiednich instrukcjach eksploatac;ji.

Jezeli w dowolnym miejscu Srednica gtowicy kulowej bedzie wynosita 49,0 mm lub mniej, haka holowniczego nie
wolno uzywac ze wzgledow bezpieczenstwa jazdy.

Po zamontowaniu haka holowniczego masa wtasna samochodu zwieksza sie o 25 kg.

Zastrzega sie mozliwos$¢ wprowadzania zmian.

56



@

Instrukcja montazu:

1.)

Zdemontowac tylni zderzak. W tym celu wczesniej zluzowaé ostony w nadkolach.
Siedzenie tylne i rolete ostaniajgca bagaznik ztozy¢ do przodu. Zdemontowac pokrycia tylne i boczne.
Odstoni¢ podtoge bagaznika. Wymontowaé koncéwke rury wydechowe;j

W punktach ,,a“ z lewej i prawej strony znajdujg sie na podiodze bagaznika oznaczenia (krzyzyki, patrz
rysunek ).

W podtodze bagaznika centrycznie wzgledem tych oznaczen wywierci¢ otwory 10,5 mm i usunaé zadziory.
W bagazniku umiesci¢ ptytki 3 z lewej i prawej strony i przymocowac je w punktach ,,a“ Srubami M10x25.
Ustawié ptytki 3 we wiasciwej pozycji i na karoserii zaznaczy¢ otwory ,,b“, ,,c“, ,,d“ i ,e“. Zdjaé ptytki 3.
Wywierci¢ otwory 822 mm w oznaczonych miejscach ,,b“, ,,c“, ,,d*“ i ,e*“ i usuna¢ zadziory.

Otwory ,,b“ i ,,c“ zaznaczy¢ wspotosiowo od dotu na podtuznicach wedtug rysunku Il. Nastepnie w
podtuznicach od dotu wywierci¢ otwory @12 mm w punktach ,,b* i ,,c¢* i usung¢ zadziory.

Od strony bagaznika wtozy¢ w podtuznice tulejki dystansowe 6 w punktach ,,b“, tulejki dystansowe 7 w
punktach ,,c“ oraz tulejki dystansowe 8 w punktach ,,d“. Przestrzega¢ wtasciwej pozycji tulejek dystansowych
6i 7 (patrz rysunek II)!

Zatozy¢ ptytki 3 i przez ptytki 3 oraz juz zatozone tulejki dystansowe przetozy¢ sruby M10x125 w punktach
»b*, sruby M10x115 w punktach ,,c“ oraz sruby M10x105 w punktach ,,d“.

Ptytki 3 przykrecic luzno do podtogi bagaznika w punktach ,,a“ i ,,e“ uzywajac srub M10x25, podktadek
10,5x25x3 oraz nakretek M10.

Element podstawowy 1 umiesci¢ pod spodem pojazdu i luzno przykreci¢ w punktach ,,b“ i ,,c“ uzywajac
podktadek klinowych 13x26x30, podktadek 10,5x25x3 oraz nakretek M10. Przestrzegaé wtasciwego
potozenia podktadek klinowych (patrz rysunek II)!

W punktach ,,d“ przy uzyciu juz zatozonych srub, podktadek 10,5x25x3 i nakretek M10 przykreci¢ luzno
uchwyty 4 i 5. Nastepnie uchwyty 4 i 5 przykreci¢ luzno w punktach ,,e” do elementu podstawowego 1,
uzywajac $rub M10x30, podktadek 10,5x25x3 oraz nakretek M10.

Prawidtowo ustawi¢ hak holowniczy i dokreci¢ wszystkie sruby badz nakretki.
Moment dokrecania ztgcz M10 w punktach ,,a“, ,,b“, ,,c“, ,,d“ ,e“i ,f“ =40 Nm
Pokrycia boczne bagaznika wycia¢ wedtug rysunku lil.

Korzystajac z zatgczonego szablonu wycigé zakreskowany obszar u dotu zderzaka. W tym celu przytozy¢
szablon do zderzaka od zewnatrz i przymocowac. Linia ,,Y0“ odpowiada srodkowi pojazdu.
Nastepnie zamontowaé w pojezdzie wszystkie zdemontowane czesci pojazdu.

Zastrzega sie mozliwos¢é wprowadzania zmian.

o7



@ Instrukcja obstugi zdejmowanego drazka kulowego

Uwaga!
Przed kazda jazdg nalezy koniecznie sprawdzi¢, czy spetnione sg ponizsze warunki dotyczace prawidtowego
zablokowania zdejmowanego drgzka kulowego:

¢ Zielone oznaczenie na pokretle pokrywa sie z zielonym oznaczeniem na drazku kulowym.

o Pokretto $cisle przywiera do drazka kulowego (brak szczeliny).

o Zamek jest zamkniety i kluczyk wyciagniety. Pokretta nie mozna wyciagna¢.

¢ Drazek kulowy musi tkwi¢ catkowicie i mocno w rurze mocujacej. Sprawdzi¢ poprzez szarpniecie reka.

Montaz nalezy powtodrzyé¢, jesli wynik sprawdzenia powyzszych 4 warunkéw jest niezadowalajacy.

Jesli ktérykolwiek z powyzszych warunkéw nie zostanie spetniony, hak holowniczy nie moze by¢ uzywany.
Istnieje wtedy niebezpieczenstwo wypadku. W takim przypadku nalezy skontaktowaé sie z producentem.
Do wykonania montazu i demontazu dragzka kulowego wystarczy sita rak.

Nie uzywaé zadnych srodkéw pomocniczych, narzedzi itp., poniewaz moze to spowodowac uszkodzenie
mechanizmu.

Nigdy nie dokonywac¢ odryglowania drgzka przy zaczepionej przyczepie lub zamontowanym urzadzeniu
nosnym do transportu drogowego.

W przypadku jazdy bez przyczepy lub drogowego urzadzenia nosnego nalezy koniecznie zdja¢ drazek kulowy
i zawsze zatozy¢ zaslepke do rury mocujacej. Jest to szczegdlnie wazne, gdy drazek kulowy ogranicza
widocznos¢ tablicy rejestracyjnej pojazdu lub oswietlenia.

Zdejmowany drazek kulowy

Rura mocujgca

Drazek kulowy

Kule blokujgce

Dzwignia zwalniajgca

Pokretto

Kotpak zaslepiajacy

Kluczyk

Czerwone oznaczenie (pokretto)
Zielone oznaczenie (pokretto)
10 Zielone oznaczenie (drazek kulowy)
11 Symbol (odblokowanie)

12 Zaslepka

13 Trzpien

14 Brak szczeliny miedzy 2i 5

15 Szczelina ok. 5 mm

0 N Ok WDN -~

©

Pozycja zablokowana, drazek kulowy
przygotowany do jazdy Pozycja odblokowana, drazek kulowy wyjety

58



@

Montaz drazka kulowego:

1.) Wyciagna¢ korek zaslepiajacy z rury mocujace;.
Drazek kulowy wyjety z bagaznika znajduje sie zwykle w pozycji odblokowanej. Stan ten mozna
rozpoznac¢ po tym, ze miedzy pokrettem a drgzkiem kulowym wystepuje ok. 5 milimetrowa szczelina
(patrz szkic) a czerwone oznaczenie na pokretle pokrywa sie z zielonym oznaczeniem na drgzku
kulowym.
Nalezy pamietaé o tym, ze drazek kulowy moze by¢ zatozony tylko wtedy, gdy znajduje sie w
powyzszym stanie!
Jesli mechanizm blokujacy drazka kulowego przed montazem zostat z jakiejkolwiek przyczyny zwolniony
i znajduje sie w pozycji zablokowanej, to mechanizm ten musi zosta¢ wstepnie naprezony. Pozycje
zablokowang mozna rozpoznac po tym, ze zielone oznaczenie pokretta pokrywa sie z zielonym
oznaczeniem drgzka kulowego i pokretto przylega do dragzka kulowego bez szczeliny (patrz szkic).
Mechanizm blokujacy nalezy naprezy¢ w nastepujacy sposob:
Przy wtozonym kluczyku i otwartym zamku wyciggna¢ pokretto w kierunku strzatki a i przekreci¢ do
oporu w kierunku strzatki b. Dzwignia zwalniajaca zostanie wtedy wzebiona i po puszczeniu pokretta
mechanizm blokujacy pozostanie w pozycji wstepnego naprezenia.

2.) W celu zamocowania drazka kulowego nalezy wiozy¢ go od dotu w rure mocujgca i pchna¢ w gore.
Blokowanie drgzka kulowego nastepuje w tym przypadku automatycznie.
Rece trzymac z dala od pokretta, poniewaz sie ono podczas blokowania obraca.

3.) Zamknag¢ zamek i zawsze wyciagna¢ kluczyk. Kluczyka nie mozna wyjaé z otwartego zamka! Wcisng¢
na zamek kotpak zas$lepiajacy.

Demontaz drazka kulowego:

1.)  Sciagna¢ kotpak zaslepiajacy z zamka i nasadzié go na uchwyt kluczyka.
Otworzyé zamek kluczem.

2.) Przytrzymac¢ drazek kulowy, wyciggna¢ pokretto w kierunku strzatki a i przekrecac¢ az do oporu w
kierunku strzatki b w celu jego odblokowania w wyciggnietej pozyciji.
Wyjac drazek kulowy z rury mocujace;j.
Teraz mozna pusci¢ pokretto, ktére unieruchomi sie samoczynnie w odblokowanej pozycji.

3.) Drazek kulowy nalezy umiesci¢ w bezpiecznym miejscu w bagazniku i zabezpieczy¢ przed
zabrudzeniem.

4.) Korek zaslepiajacy witozy¢ do rury mocujacej!

Wskazoéwki!

Naprawy i rozktadanie drgzka kulowego na czesci moga by¢ wykonywane jedynie przez producenta.
Zalgczong tabliczke informacyjng nalezy umiesci¢ na samochodzie w poblizu rury mocujacej lub we wnetrzu
bagaznika w dobrze widocznym miejscu.

W celu zapewnienie prawidtowego dziatania mechanizmu, zaréwno drazek kulowy, jak i rura mocujgca muszg
by¢ zawsze czyste.

Nalezy zwréci¢ uwage na regularng pielegnacje uktadu mechanicznego drazka kulowego. Zamek smarowaé
wytgcznie grafitem.

tozyska, powierzchnie $lizgowe oraz kulki nalezy regularnie smarowac lub oliwi¢ za pomocg smaru lub oleju
nie zawierajgcego zywicy. Smarowanie i oliwienie petnig role dodatkowej ochrony antykorozyjne;.

W przypadku czyszczenia pojazdu strumieniem pary drazek kulowy nalezy zdemontowac, a do rury mocujgce;j
zatozy¢ korek zaslepiajacy. Drazka kulowego nie wolno czyscic¢ strumieniem pary.

Wazna informacija!

Zdejmowany drazek kulowy wyposazony jest w 2 klucze. Numer klucza ?7?7?? nalezy zanotowac
i przechowywac w bezpiecznym miejscu na wypadek zamowienia dodatkowego klucza.

59



€@ Dragkrok anersas)

Tillverkare: WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH Westfalia-best.-nr.: 306 277
Tillstandsnummer enligt direktiv 94/20/EG: €13 00-2284
Klass: A50-X Typ: 306 277
Tekniska data: maximalt D-varde: 7,1 kN
maximal stédlast: 70 kg
Anvandningsomrade: Fordonstillverkare: Fiat, Suzuki
Modell: Sedici, Sedici 16, SX4
Typbeteckning: FY, FY???27?, EY???22/?7?

EY, EY????, EY???2?[?7?

Allmanna anvisningar:

Normgivande for kdrningen ar tillverkarens uppgifter betréffande slapvagnslast och stédlast, varvid
vardena for dragkroken inte far dverskridas.

& last (ki bil totalvikt (k 9,81
Formel for faststélining av D-vardet: s?pvagns ast (kg) x |.ens ° aw. (kg X ———=D (kN)
slapvagnslast (kg) + bilens totalvikt {(kg) ~ 1000

Dragkroken ar avsedd for att dra slapvagnar, som ar utrustade med dragkulskopplingar, samt for lasthallare
(exempelvis fastsattning av cykelstéll), som ar tillatna for montering pa dragkroken. All annan anvandning &r
forbjuden. Anvandningen maste anpassas till gallande vagforhallanden. Vid korning med slap férandras bilens
koéregenskaper. Beakta fordonstillverkarens bruksanvisning.

Vid fordon med parkeringshjalp kan felaktiga funktioner férekomma efter att draganordningen monterats,
eftersom det finns risk for att vissa delar (dragkulstang, kopplingskula) ligger inom sensorernas avkannings-
omrade. | sadana fall bor avkanningsomradet anpassas eller parkeringshjalpen avaktiveras. Om
draganordningar med avtagbara eller svangbara kulstanger anvands, kan inga felaktiga funktioner férvantas
efter att dragkulstangen har tagits ut ur driftlaget.

De av fordonstillverkaren tillatna standard-fastsattningspunkterna har foljts.
Nationella direktiv betréaffande monteringen ska beaktas.
Denna monterings- och bruksanvisning ska bifogas till fordonshandlingarna.

Monteringsanvisningar:

Dragkroken ar en sakerhetsdel och far endast monteras av fackpersonal.

Det ar forbjudet att gora andringar eller ombyggnader pa dragkroken. Detta leder till att typgodkannandet dras
in.

Tag bort isoleringsmassan eller underplatens skyddsbelaggning (om sadan finns) fran bilen i omradet
kring dragkrokens anliggningsytor. Ytbehandla blanka karosseridelar samt borrhalen med rostskyddsfarg.

Driftanvisningar:

Efterdrag dragkrokens samtliga fastsattningsskruvar annu en gang med de foreskrivna atdragningsmomenten
efter att slapvagnen har korts ca 1000 km.

Dragkroken ska hallas ren och fettas in. Om en sakerhetskoppling anvands, t ex Westfalia "SSK", maste
kopplingskulan vara fri fran fett. Beakta anvisningarna i motsvarande bruksanvisning.

Om kopplingskulans diameter pa nagot stalle har reducerats till 49,0 mm eller mindre, far dragkroken av
sakerhetsskal inte lAngre anvandas.

Bilens tomvikt 6kas med ca 25 kg efter att dragkroken har monterats.

Med forbehall for andringar.

60



Monteringsanvisningar:

1)

2)

3)

4.)

5)

6.

7)

Demontera den bakre stotfangaren efter att skydden i hjulhusen har lossats.
Fall fram baksatet och hatthyllan. Demontera bekladnaden baktill och pa sidorna. Frilagg bagageutrymmets
botten. Hang ut slutljuddamparen.

Pa bagageutrymmets botten finns markeringar till vanster och hoger vid "a" (kryss, se skiss ).

Borra upp bagageutrymmets botten centrerat till dessa markeringar med g 10,5 mm och grada sedan av.
Lagg in plattorna 3 i bagageutrymmet till vénster och héger och fixera med skruvarna M10x25 vid "a". Justera
in plattorna 3 och 6verfor/kérna sedan borrhdlen "b", "c", "d" och "e" till karossen. Ta bort plattorna 3.

Borra upp och grada av de 6éverférda borrhalen "b", "c" och "d" @ 22 mm samt "e" @ 10,5 mm.

Markera/korna borrhalen "b" och "c¢" underifran i mitten pa langsbalkarna enligt skiss Il. Borra sedan
langsbalkarna underifran vid "b" och "c" @ 12 mm och grada darefter.

Sétt in distansroren 6 vid "b", distansréren 7 vid "c¢" och distansroren 8 vid "d" i bagageutrymmet och in i
langsbalkarna. Se till att distansrdren 6 och 7 sitter rétt (se skiss Il).

Lagg in plattorna 3 och skjut in skruvarna M10x125 vid "b", skruvarna M10x115 vid "c" samt skruvarna
M210x105 vid "d" genom plattorna 3 och distansréren som redan har satts in.

Skruva fast plattorna 3 16st vid "a" och "e" med skruvarna M10x25, brickorna 10,5x25x3 samt muttrarna M10
pa bagageutrymmets botten.

Hall grunddelen 1 under fordonet och skruva fast lost vid "b" och "c" med de kilformade brickorna 13x26x30,
brickorna 10,5x25x3 samt muttrarna M10. Se till att de kilformade brickorna sitter ratt (se skiss Il).

Skruva fast hallarna 4 och 5 16st vid "d" med skruvarna, brickorna 10,5x25x3 och muttrarna M10 som redan
har satts in. Skruva nu fast hallarna 4 och 5 I6st pa grunddelen 1 vid "e" med skruvarna M10x30, brickorna
10,5x25x3 och muttrarna M10.

Justera in draganordningen och dra at alla skruvar resp. muttrar.
Atdragningsmoment foér M10 vid "a", "b", "c", "d", "e" och "f" =40 Nm

Skar ut bagageutrymmets sidobekladnad enligt skiss lll.

Skar ut de skuggade omradet ur stétfangaren som visas i den bifogade mallen. Lagg mallen pa stotfangarens
utsida och fixera den darefter. Linjen "Y0" motsvarar fordonets mittlinje.

Montera sedan tillbaka alla demonterade fordonsdelar pa fordonet.

Med forbehall for andringar.

61



9 Bruksanvisning for avtagbar dragkulstang

Observeral

Kontrollera fore varje korning att den avtagbara dragkulstangen har sparrats pa avsett vis samt att den
uppvisar féljande kannetecken:

e Den grona markeringen pa ratten stammer 6verens med den grona markeringen pa dragkulstangen.
e Ratten ligger an mot dragkulstangen (inget glapp).
e Laset har lasts och nyckeln har tagits ut. Ratten kan inte dras ut.

e Dragkulstangen maste sitta fast ordentligt i fastréret. Kontrollera detta genom att skaka den med
handen.

Om kontrollen av de fyra punkterna inte ger tillfredsstéllande resultat, ska monteringen goéras om igen.
Om punkterna ovan inte uppfylls da heller, far du inte anvanda draganordningen. Risk for personskador. Ta
da kontakt med tillverkaren.

Dragkulstangen ska kunna demonteras och monteras med normal handkraft.

Anvand aldrig hjalpmedel, verktyg osv. eftersom det da finns risk for att mekanismen skadas.

Las aldrig upp medan slapvagnen ar pakopplad eller lasthallaren ar monterad.

Vid kdrning utan slapvagn resp. lasthallare maste dragkulstangen tas av och skyddspluggen alltid sattas in i
fastroret. Detta galler sarskilt om fordonets registreringsskylt eller belysning déljs av kulan.

Avtagbar kulstang

Fastror

Dragkulstang

Laskulor

Utlésningsspak

Lasratt

Skyddslock

Nyckel

Rod markering (lasratt)

Gron markering (lasratt)

Gron markering (dragkulstang)
Symbol (lasa upp)
Skyddsplugg

Insticksbult

Inget mellanrum mellan 2 och 5
Mellanrum ca 5 mm

© 00N O b WD PP

[ =Y
o

e
A wWN R

=
(63}

Last lage, korlage Upplast lage, avtagen

62



Montering av dragkulstangen:

1.) Dra ut skyddspluggen ur fastroret.
I normalfall befinner sig dragkulstangen i upplast lage nar den tas ut ur bagageutrymmet. Detta kan man
konstatera genom att ett tydligt mellanrum pa ca 5 mm finns mellan ratten och dragkulstangen (se bild)
och den réda markeringen pa ratten pekar mot dragkulstangens gréna markering.
Observera att dragkulstangen endast kan séttas in i detta tillstand!
Om dragkulstdngens lasmekanism av nagon anledning skulle ha utlgsts fére monteringen, eller varit
utlost hela tiden, maste mekanismen forspannas. Det sparrade laget kannetecknas av att den gréna
markeringen pa ratten pekar mot dragkulstdngens grona markering och att ratten ligger emot
dragkulstangen utan mellanrum (se bild). Lasningsmekanismen ska forspannas pa féljande satt:
Satt in nyckeln och las upp laset, dra ut ratten i pilens riktning a och vrid till stopp i pilens riktning b for
att forspanna. Utlosningsspaken gar da i, och efter att ratten har slappts upp ligger lasmekanismen kvar i
forspant lage.

2.) Nar dragkulstdngen ska monteras maste den sattas in underifran i fastréret och darefter tryckas uppat.
Lasningen genomfors harmed automatiskt.
Hall inte handen i narheten av ratten, eftersom den vrider sig nar dragkulstangen lasts fast.

3.) Stang laset och dra ut nyckeln. Nyckeln kan inte dras ur vid ppet 1as! Tryck pa skyddslocket pa laset.

Demontering av dragkulstangen:
1.) Dra av tacklocket fran laset och tryck in den pa nyckelns greppyta.
Oppna laset med nyckeln.
2.) Hall fast dragkulstdngen, dra ut ratten i pilens riktning a och vrid till stopp i pilens riktning b for att
lossa i utdraget lage.
Ta ut dragkulstangen ur fastroret.
Darefter kan ratten slappas, eftersom den snapper in automatiskt i upplast lage.
3.) Stuva in dragkulstangen ordentligt pa ett smutsskyddat stélle i bagageutrymmet.
4.) Satt in skyddspluggen i fastroret!

Obs!

| princip far endast tillverkaren reparera och ta isar den avtagbara dragkulstangen.

Satt fast det bifogade market val synligt pa bilen i narheten av fastroret eller i bagageutrymmet.

For att garantera fullgod funktion maste dragkulstang och fastror alltid hallas rena.

Utfor regelbundet underhall pa den mekaniska utrustningen. Laset far endast behandlas med grafit.
Fetta/olja regelbundet in lager-stallen, glidytor och kulor med hartsfritt fett eller olja. Infettningen och
inoljningen fungerar &ven som ett extra korrosionsskydd.

Om fordonet ska tvattas av med en angtryckstvatt maste dragkulstangen forst tas av och skyddspluggen
sattas i. Dragkulstangen far inte utsattas for angstrale.

Viktigt!
Tva nycklar hor till den avtagbara dragkulstangen. Skriv upp nyckel-nr. ???? for eventuell efterbestéllning och
spara pa en saker plats.

63



\\

\\

\\*

&




	D
	CZ
	DK
	E
	F
	FIN
	GB
	GR
	I
	N
	NL
	P
	PL
	S



